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Two-Piece Ostomy System with Accordion Flange™
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Natura™ Skin Barrier with Accordion Flange™ system allows the fingers to be placed between the skin
barrier and the f lange while coupling the pouch to the f lange. It must be used with the same size Natura™,
Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ or Combihesive™ Natura™ pouches.

Intended Use: Management of stomal output.
Indications for Use: For use with a colostomy, ileostomy or urostomy.
Note: It is available in Stomahesive™ and Durahesive™ versions.

PRECAUTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS

Caution: Patients with a f lush urostomy, when associated with megaureters and the absence of a urinary
reservoir, should know that there have been reported cases of adhesive found in the urinary tract. Initiate
appropriate clinical management and evaluate the continued use of the adhesive product if a mass is
detected.

Caution: This device is for single-use only and should not be re-used.
Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection and cross contamination. Physical properties of the device
may no longer be optimal for intended use.

Caution: A healthcare professional should assess the need for skin barriers with convexity prior to use.

Caution: The tape collar may cause skin irritation for users wearing diapers/nappies.
If irritation occurs, consult your healthcare professional.

Caution: Protect the stoma from trauma or injury.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. Skin Preparation

1.1 Your hands and the skin surrounding the stoma must be clean, dry and free from oily substances before
applying.

2. Skin Barrier Preparation

2.1 Select a wafer with a cutting range that is just larger than the widest diameter of the stoma. (Figure 1a)
2.2 Trace the exact stoma outline onto the wafer release liner. (Figure 1b)

2.3 Cut the skin barrier just outside the tracing. Do not cut beyond the outermost circle (Figure 1c).

2.4 Run your finger along the inside of the hole along the cut edge to smooth any sharp edges. Be sure
that the release liner is still backing the adhesive mass.

3. Applying the Skin Barrier (Figure 2)

3.1 Remove the release liner from the skin barrier.

3.2 Center the opening of the skin barrier over the stoma.

3.3 Apply the skin barrier against the skin around the stoma for 30 seconds.
3.4 Remove the remaining release liner from the fabric border.

3.5 Smooth in place and remove wrinkles.

3.6 Wear as long as comfortable and secure. Wear time may vary.

4. Applying the Pouch

4.1 Separate the pouch films to allow air to enter. (Figure 3)

4.2 Hold the Accordion Flange™ with three f ingers of both hands.

4.3 Line up the Accordion Flange™ and the pouch f lange. (Figure 4)

4.4 Starting at the bottom, apply gentle pressure around the circumference of the
flanges until they “snap”in place and feel secure.

4.5 Tug on the pouch to ensure a secure connection. (Figure 5)

5. Closing the Pouch

5.1 Drainable Pouches with InvisiClose™ Tail Closure (Figure 6)

Fold the tail closure beginning with the outlet end-strip until the interlocking closures overlap. Press the
interlocking closures together across the width of the tail and squeeze until you feel them close. If desired,
turn the pocket inside-out to conceal the tail closure. (Pocket is available on Natura™+ pouches only)

5.2 Drainable Pouches with Tail Clip: (Figure 7)

5.3 Urostomy Pouches with Accuseal™ Tap: (Figure 8)

5.4 Urostomy Pouches with Fold over Tap: (Figure 9)

5.5 Urostomy Pouches with Soft Tap: (Figure 10)

6. Emptying the Pouch

6.1 Drainable Pouches with InvisiClose™ Tail Closure (Figure 11)

Unlock the pouch closure and open the tail by pushing in both ends of the outlet
end-strips with f ingers; drain pouch.

6.2 Drainable Pouches with Tail Clip: (Figure 12)

6.3 Urostomy Pouches with Accuseal™ Tap: (Figure 13)

6.4 Urostomy Pouches with Fold over Tap: (Figure 14)

6.5 Urostomy Pouches with Soft Tap: (Figure 10)

7. Connection to Night Drainage System:
7.1 Accuseal™ Tap: (Figure 15)

7.2 Fold over Tap: (Figure 16)

7.3 Soft Tap: (Figure 17)

8. Information about Pouches with Filters
8.1 Cover the filter with the sticker provided when bathing, swimming, etc.
8.2 Remove after water activity.

9. Removing the Pouch (Figure 18)
10. Removing the Skin Barrier (Figure 19)

11. Disposal
This device is for single-use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection
or cross contamination. Physical properties of the device may no longer be optimal for intended use.

If during the use of this device or as a result of its use a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the
manufacturer and to your national authority.

After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose of in accordance with accepted
medical practice and applicable local laws and regulations.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™indicates trademarks of ConvaTec Inc.

EUTSCH

Zweiteiliges Stomaversorgungs-System mit Akkordeon-Rastring
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die Natura™ Basisplatten mit Akkordeon-Rastring ermdglichen es, mit den Fingern vollstandig unter den
Rastring zu greifen, wahrend der dieser mit dem gréBengleichen Rastring des Beutels verbunden wird.
Diese Basisplatte muss mit einem Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ oder Combihesive™ Natura™
Stomabeutel mit identischer Rastringgrofe verwendet werden.

Zweckbestimmung: Management von Stomaausscheidungen.
Indikationen: Zur Verwendung bei Kolostomie, lleostomie oder Urostomie.
Bitte beachten Sie: Die Basisplatten sind mit Stomahesive™ und Durahesive™ Hautschutz verfiigbar.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND BEOBACHTUNGEN

Vorsicht: Besondere Sorgfalt sollte bei der Anwendung von Adhasivprodukten zur Versorgung von
Urinstomata geboten sein, die nicht tiber das Hautniveau herausragen und mit einem Megaureter
sowie dem Fehlen eines Urinreservoirs einhergehen. Extrem selten wurde berichtet, dass Spuren

von Haftmaterial im Harntrakt nachgewiesen wurden. Im Einzelfall muss entschieden werden, ob die
Anwendung von Adhésivprodukten fortzusetzen und eine Klinische Uberwachung durchzufiihren ist.

Wichtig: Dieses Hilfsmittel ist nur zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und sollte nicht wiederverwendet
werden. Eine erneute Verwendung kénnte zu einem erhéhten Infektionsrisiko und Kreuzkontamination
fiihren. Die physikalischen Eigenschaften dieses Hilfsmittels wéren fir die bestimmungsgemaRe
Verwendung nicht mehr optimal.

Wichtig: Eine medizinische Fachkraft sollte die Notwendigkeit fiir die Verwendung eines konvexen
Hautschutzes vor dem Gebrauch prifen.

Wichtig: Der Haftrand konnte bei Windeltragern eine Hautreizung verursachen. Wenn eine solche
auftreten sollte, konsultieren Sie bitte eine medizinische Fachkraft.

Wichtig: Schiitzen Sie das Stoma vor Trauma und Verletzungen.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

1. Vorbereitung der Haut vor dem Anbringen der Versorgung

1.1 Die Hande und die stomaumgebende Haut sollten sauber, trocken und frei von riickfettenden
Substanzen sein.

2.Vorbereitung der Basisplatte

2.1 Wahlen Sie eine RastringgrofBe, die ganz leicht groBer als die StomagroBe ist.

(Abb. 1a)

2.2 Zeichnen Sie den exakten Umriss des Stomas auf das Abziehpapier der Basisplatte. (Abb. 1b)

2.3 Schneiden Sie nun die Linie entlang. Schneiden Sie dabei nicht Gber den duBersten Kreis hinaus. (Abb.
1c)

24 Fahren Sie mit dem Finger einmal tiber die Schnittfliche, um eventuell scharfe Kanten zu glatten.
Priifen Sie, ob das Abziehpapier immer noch die gesamte Haftflache abdeckt.

3. Anbringen der Basisplatte (Abb. 2)

3.1 Entfernen Sie die Abziehfolie von der Hautschutzplatte.

3.2 Zentrieren Sie die Offnung der Basisplatte iiber dem Stoma.

3.3 Driicken Sie die Basisplatte fiir 30 Sekunden an die das Stoma umgebende Haut herum an.

3.4 Bei Vorhandensein eines Haftrands entfernen Sie anschlieBend auch das Abziehpapier des Haftrands.
3.5 Streichen Sie den Haftrand glatt und stellen Sie sicher, dass er faltenfrei angebracht ist.

3.6 Tragen Sie die Basisplatte, solange sie komfortabel und sicher ist. Die Tragezeit kann variieren.

4. Anbringen des Beutels

4.1 Ziehen Sie Beutelfolien leicht auseinander, damit Luft eindringen kann. (Abb. 3)

4.2 Greifen Sie mit drei Fingern beider Hande unter den Akkordeon-Rastring.

4.3 Richten Sie den Akkordeon-Rastring der Basisplatte und den Rastring des gréBengleichen Beutels
aufeinander aus. (Abb. 4)

4.4 Verbinden Sie die beiden Rastringe, indem Sie mit den Daumen leichten Druck auf den Beutelrastring
ausiiben, bis Sie es, klicken” héren. Gehen Sie dabei von unten nach oben vor.

4.5 Um zu uberprifen, ob Beutel und Basisplatte fest miteinander verbunden sind, ziehen Sie leicht an dem
Beutel. (Abb. 5)

5.VerschlieBen des Beutels

5.1 Ausstreifbeutel mit InvisiClose™ Verschluss (Abb. 6)

Falten Sie den InvisiClose Verschluss mit den Endstreifen beginnend auf, bis die Verschluss-Streifen
Ubereinander liegen. Driicken Sie die Verschluss-Streifen tber ihre gesamte Lange zusammen, bis sie fest
geschlossen sind. Falls erwiinscht, stiilpen Sie die Einstecktasche um, um den geschlossenen Auslass zu
verbergen. (Die Einstecktasche ist nur bei den Natura™+ Beuteln verfiigbar.)

5.2 Ausstreifbeutel mit Klammer (Abb. 7)

5.3 Urostomiebeutel mit Hahn (Abb. 8)

5.4 Urostomiebeutel mit Knickverschluss (Abb. 9)

5.5 Urostomiebeutel mit Softverschluss (Abb. 10)

6. Entleeren des Beutels

6.1 Ausstreifbeutel mit InvisiClose™ Verschluss (Abb. 11)

Offnen Sie den Verschluss und falten Sie das Beutelende vollstandig auf, indem Sie die beiden
Verstarkungsstreifen an den Seiten mit Daumen und Zeigefinger zusammendriicken. Entleeren Sie den
Beutel.

6.2 Ausstreifbeutel mit Klammer (Abb. 12)

6.3 Urostomiebeutel mit Hahn (Abb. 13)

6.4 Urostomiebeutel mit Knickverschluss (Abb. 14)

6.5 Urostomiebeutel mit Softverschluss (Abb. 10)

7. Anschluss an einen Nachtbeutel
7.1 Mit Hahn (Abb. 15)

7.2 Mit Knickverschluss (Abb. 16)
7.3 Softverschluss (Abb. 17)

8. Informationen tiber Beutel mit Filter
8.1 Kleben Sie den Filter beim Baden, Schwimmen usw. mit dem mitgelieferten Aufkleber ab.
8.2 Entfernen Sie den Aufkleber nach dem Baden, Schwimmen usw. wieder.

9. Entfernen des Beutels (Abb. 18)
10. Entfernen der Basisplatte (Abb. 19)

11. Entsorgung

Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. Eine
Wiederverwendung kann erhohtes Infektionsrisiko oder Kreuzkontaminierung zur Folge haben.

Die physischen Eigenschaften des Produkts sind dann méglicherweise nicht mehr optimal fir den
Verwendungszweck geeignet.

Falls wahrend der Verwendung dieses Geréts bzw. aufgrund seiner Verwendung ein schwerer Vorfall
aufgetreten ist, dies dem Hersteller und der zusténdigen nationalen Behtrde melden.

Nach seiner Verwendung stellt dieses Produkt moglicherweise eine Biogeféhrdung dar. Es muss geméaf3
allgemein anerkannter medizinischer Praxis sowie anwendbaren lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften
gehandhabt und entsorgt werden.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der ConvaTec Inc.

Sistema per stomia a due pezzi - Flangia a Soffietto
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

La placca Natura™ con Flangia a Soffietto permette di inserire le dita tra la barriera cutanea e la flangia per
agganciare la stessa alla sacca. Deve essere usata con le sacche Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ o
Combihesive™ Natura™ della stessa misura.

Uso previsto: Gestione delle emissioni dallo stoma.
Indicazioni per I'uso: Per uso con colostomia, ileostomia o urostomia.
Nota: é disponibile nella versione in Stomahesive™ e Durahesive™.

PRECAUZIONI E OSSERVAZIONI

Attenzione: & necessario prestare la massima attenzione quando si impiegano prodotti adesivi intorno ad
una urostomia non sporgente, specialmente quando associata a megaureteri ed in assenza di un reservoir
urinario. In alcuni rari casi, & stata riscontrata la presenza di sostanze adesive nel sistema di raccolta renale
di questi pazienti. In caso di riscontro di una massa nel tratto urinario, valutare se continuare ad utilizzare il
prodotto adesivo ed iniziare un adeguato trattamento clinico.

Attenzione: || dispositivo @ monouso e non pud essere riutilizzato. Riutilizzarlo potrebbe causare infezioni
0 contaminazione crociata. Il dispositivo potrebbe non avere la stessa efficacia in caso di riutilizzo.

Attenzione: prima di utilizzare una barriera cutanea convessa, consultare un operatore sanitario per
valutarneleffettiva necessita.

Attenzione: il cerotto adesivo puo irritare la cute per pazienti che usano pannolini. In caso di irritazione,
consultare un operatore sanitario

Attenzione: proteggere lo stoma da traumi o lesioni

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Preparazione della cute

1.1 Prima dell'applicazione del dispositivo, mani e cute peristomale devono essere pulite, asciutte e prive
di sostanze oleose.

2. Preparazione della barriera cutanea

2.1 Scegliere la misura della placca la cui parte ritagliabile sia pili grande rispetto alla parte pitt ampia dello
stoma (Figura 1a).

2.2 Riprodurre la sagoma dello stoma sulla carta protettiva della barriera cutanea. (Figura 1b)

2.3 Ritagliare la barriera cutanea appena oltre la sagoma riprodotta. Non ritagliare oltre I'ultima linea
(Figura 1¢).

2.4 Smussare con il dito i bordi del foro ritagliato. Durante questa operazione accertarsi che la carta
protettiva sia ancora sul retro.

3. Applicazione della barriera cutanea (Figura 2)

3.1 Rimuovere la carta protettiva dal retro della barriera cutanea.

3.2 Centrare il foro intorno allo stoma.

3.3 Tenere la placca premuta in posizione per almeno 30 secondi.

3.4 Rimuovere la carta protettiva bianca.

3.5 Spianare la barriera in situ e rimuovere eventuali grinze.

3.6 Mantenere in situ finché si avverte una sensazione di confort e sicurezza. Il tempo di utilizzo potrebbe
variare.

4. Applicazione della sacca

4.1 Prima di applicare la sacca, far entrare nel suo interno una piccola quantita di aria, distendendola
leggermente. (Figura 3)

4.2 Tenere la flangia a soffietto con tre dita di entrambe le mani.

4.3 Allineare la flangia a soffietto alla flangia della sacca. (Figura 4)

4.4 Iniziando dal basso esercitare una leggera pressione intorno a tutta la circonferenza della flangia fino al
corretto incastro. Esercitare una leggera trazione della sacca per verificare il corretto aggancio. (Figura 5)

5. Chiusura della sacca

5.1 Sacche a fondo aperto con chiusura InvisiClose™ (Figura 6)

Arrotolare il fondo della sacca iniziando con le linguette di scarico bianche finché le striscette di velcro non
si sovrappongono. Premerle insieme lungo l'intera lunghezza e schiacciare finché non si avverte che si
siano chiuse correttamente. Se lo si desidera, & possibile nascondere la chiusura rivoltandola nell'apposita
tasca sul lato esterno della sacca oppure inserendola sotto il telino di rivestimento posto sul lato cute (La
Tasca & disponibile esclusivamente nelle sacche Natura+™).

5.2 Sacche a fondo aperto con morsetto: (Figura 7)

5.3 Sacche per urostomia con rubinetto Accuseal™: (Figura 8)

5.4 Sacche per urostomia con tubicino a gomito: (Figura 9)

5.5 Sacche per urostomia con rubinetto Soft Tap: (Figura 10)

6. Svuotamento della sacca

6.1 Sacche a fondo aperto con chiusura InvisiClose™: (Figura 11)

Sganciare la chiusura della sacca e aprire il fondo spingendo con le dita verso l'interno entrambe le
estremita delle linguette di scarico; svuotare la sacca.

6.2 Sacche a fondo aperto con morsetto (Figura 12)

6.3 Sacche per urostomia con rubinetto Accuseal™: (Figura 13)

6.4 Sacche per urostomia con tubicino a gomito: (Figura 14)

6.5 Sacche per urostomia con rubinetto Soft Tap: (Figura 10)

7. Connessione alle sacche da notte:
7.1 Rubinetto Accuseal™: (Figura 15)
7.2 Tubicino a gomito: (Figura 16)

7.3 Rubinetto Soft Tap: (Figura 17)

8. Informazioni sulle sacche con filtro
8.1 Durante attivita quali bagno o nuoto, coprire il filtro con I'apposito bollino adesivo.
8.2 Rimuovere il bollino al termine dell‘attivita.

9. Rimozione della sacca (Figura 18)
10. Rimozione della barriera cutanea (Figura 19)

11. Smaltimento

Il presente dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso e non deve essere riutilizzato. Il riutilizzo puo
comportare un aumento del rischio di infezioni o di contaminazione crociata. Il riutilizzo puo rendere le
proprieta fisiche del dispositivo non piti ottimali per I'uso previsto.

Se, durante |'uso di questo dispositivo o in conseguenza del suo utilizzo, si verificasse un inconveniente
grave, segnalare la problematica al produttore e all'autorita nazionale competente.

Dopo l'uso, il prodotto pud rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire il
prodotto in conformita con le prassi mediche accettate e con tutte le leggi e le normative locali applicabili.

©2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ sono marchi di ConvaTec Inc.

Appareillage pour stomie, deux piéces avec Soufflet Basse Pression
NOTICE D'UTILISATION

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le support cutané a soufflet Basse Pression Natura™ permet de placer les doigts entre le soufflet et

I'anneau de la poche lors de 'emboitement de I'appareillage. Il doit étre utilisé avec des poches de méme
taille des gammes : Natura™, Natura™+, Natura™ Sur-Fit™, ou Natura™ Combihesive™.

Utilisation prévue: Gestion de |'évacuation stomiale.
Indications: A utiliser avec une colostomie, une iléostomie ou une urostomie.
Remarque : Disponible en versions Stomahésive™ et Durahésive™.

PRECAUTIONS ET OBSERVATIONS

Attention : les patients dont I'urostomie est plane, surtout si elle saccompagne de méga-uretere et en
I'absence d'un réservoir d'urines, doivent étre informés de l'existence de cas avec présence d'adhésif
dans les voies urinaires. Si tel était le cas, enclenchez la prise en charge clinique appropriée et évaluez la
pertinence de continuer I'utilisation du produit adhésif.

Attention : Cet appareillage est a usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. Une réutilisation engendrerait
un risque élevé d'infection et de contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif ne seraient
plus optimales pour I'utilisation prévue.

Attention : Un professionnel de la santé doit évaluer la nécessité d'un support cutané convexe avant
utilisation.

Attention : La collerette adhésive autour des supports peut étre a l'origine d'une irritation cutanée chez les
porteurs de couches. Si une irritation survient, coupez la collerette a distance du support cutané.

Attention : Protéger la stomie de tout traumatisme ou Iésion.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Préparation de la peau

1.1 Vos mains ainsi que la peau péristomiale doivent étre propres, séches et exemptes de tout corps gras
avant application.

2. Préparation du support cutané

2.1 Sélectionnez un support dont l'ouverture est Iégérement plus large que le diamétre de la stomie.
(Figure 1a)

2.2 Tracez le périmetre exact de la stomie sur le papier de protection du support. (Figure 1b)

2.3 Découpez le support cutané juste a I'extérieur du tracé. Ne pas découper au-dela de la derniére ligne.
(Figure 1¢)

2.4 Passez votre doigt le long de l'ouverture interne découpée pour lisser les bords vifs. Sassurer que le
papier de protection recouvre toujours I'adhésif.

3. Application du support cutané (Figure 2)

3.1 Retirez le papier protecteur du support cutané.

3.2 Centrez de l'ouverture du support cutané sur la stomie.

3.3 Appliquez le support cutané autour de la stomie en le maintenant pendant 30 secondes.

3.4 Retirez le papier protecteur restant de la bordure tissée.

3.5 Lissez une fois en place et éliminez les plis.

3.6 Portez aussi longtemps que I'appareillage reste confortable et sar. Le temps de port peut varier.

4. Application de la poche

4.1 Séparez les films de la poche afin de permettre a l'air d'y pénétrer. (Figure 3)

4.2 Prenez le soufflet Basse Pression avec 3 doigts de chaque main.

4.3 Alignez le soufflet Basse Pression avec I'anneau de la poche. (Figure 4)

4.4 En partant des bords inférieurs, appliquez une légére pression en remontant sur toute la circonférence
des deux anneaux jusqu’a ce qu'un clic audible indique que les anneaux sont solidement emboités 'un a
l'autre.

4.5 Vérifiez quiils sont emboités en toute sécurité tirant fermement sur la poche. (Figure 5)

5.Fermeture de la poche

5.1 Poches vidables avec systéeme de fermeture InvisiClose™ (Figure 6)

Repliez le systeme de fermeture en commencant par la bande terminale de sortie jusqu‘a ce que les
bandes a picots se superposent. Pressez les bandes a picots I'une contre I'autre le long de I'attache et
serrez-les jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez qu'elles semboitent. Si vous le désirez, vous pouvez retourner le
systéme dans la pochette afin de dissimuler I'attache de la fermeture. (La pochette n'est disponible quavec
les poches Natura™+).

5.2 Poches vidables avec clamp de fermeture : (Figure 7)

5.3 Poches d'urostomie avec robinet Accuseal™ : (Figure 8)

5.4 Poches d'urostomie avec tube de vidange : (Figure 9)

5.5 Poches d'urostomie avec tube de vidange et bouchon souple : (Figure10)

6.Vidange de la poche

6.1 Poches vidables avec systéme de fermeture InvisiClose™ (Figure 11)
Déverrouillez les bandes a picots puis ouvrez la manchette de la poche en pressant
entre vos doigts les deux cotés de la bande de fermeture; puis videz la poche.

6.2 Poches vidables avec clamp de fermeture : (Figure 12)

6.3 Poches d'urostomie avec robinet Accuseal™ : (Figure 13)

6.4 Poches d'urostomie avec tube de vidange :(Figure 14)

6.5 Poches d'urostomie avec tube de vidange et bouchon souple : (Figure10)

7.Raccord au systéme collecteur de nuit :

7.1 Robinet Accuseal™: (Figure 15)

7.2 Tube de vidange: (Figure 16)

7.3 Tube de vidange et bouchon souple : (Figure 17)

8. Information a propos des poches avec filtres
8.1 Recouvrez le filtre avec 'autocollant fourni pour vous baigner, nager, etc.
8.2 Retirez-le aprés la baignade.

9. Retrait de la poche (Figure 18)
10. Retrait du support cutané (Figure 19)

11. Elimination

Ce dispositif est a usage unique et ne doit pas étre réutilisé. Toute réutilisation peut entrainer un risque
accru d'infection ou de contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif risquent de ne plus
étre optimales pour 'usage prévu.

Si, lors de I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou a la suite de son utilisation, un incident grave survient, il convient
de le signaler au fabricant et a l'autorité nationale compétente.

Apres utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un danger biologique potentiel. Manipuler et éliminer
conformément aux pratiques médicales reconnues et aux lois et réglements locaux en vigueur.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ sont des marques déposées de ConvaTec Inc.
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Appareillage pour stomie, deux piéces malléable - Collerette accordéon
MODE D’EMPLOI

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

La barriére cutanée malléable Natura“© - Collerette accordéon permet d'insérer les doigts entre la barriere
cutanée et la collerette lors du couplage du sac avec la collerette. Elle doit étre utilisée avec la méme
grandeur de sac Natura"c, Natura““+, Sur-Fit"¢ Natura"<, ou Combihesive"c Natura"c.

Utilisation prévue: Prise en charge des effluents de la stomie.

Indications thérapeutiques: Indiqué pour la prise en charge d'une colostomie, d'une iléostomie ou d'une
urostomie.

Note: Elle est disponible en versions Stomahesive" et Durahesivec.

PRECAUTIONS ET OBSERVATIONS

Attention : les patients dont I'urostomie est a plat, surtout si elle s'accompagne d'urétérohydrose et en
I'absence d'un réservoir pour I'urine, devraient étre conscients qu'on a rapporté des cas o de I'adhésif fut
détecté dans les voies urinaires. Si tel était le cas, enclenchez la prise en charge clinique qui simpose et
évaluez la pertinence de continuer I'utilisation du produit adhésif.

Attention : Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique et ne devrait pas étre réutilisé. Sa réutilisation
peut entrainer une augmentation des risques d'infection ou une contamination croisée. Les propriétés
physiques du dispositif pourraient ne plus étre optimales pour I'utilisation prévue.

Attention : un professionnel de la santé devrait évaluer le besoin de barriéres cutanées a convexité avant
leur utilisation.

Attention : Le collet pourrait occasionner une irritation de la peau chez les personnes qui portent des
couches ou des culottes d'incontinence. S'ily a irritation, consultez votre professionnel de la santé.

Attention : Protéger la stomie de tout traumatisme ou Iésion.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Préparation de la peau

1.1 Vos mains ainsi que la peau autour de la stomie doivent étre propres, séches et exemptes de substances
huileuses avant I'application.

2. Préparation de la barriére cutanée

2.1 Sélectionnez une barriére cutanée dont l'ouverture est Iégerement plus large que le diamétre de la
stomie. (Figure 1a)

2.2 Tracez le périmetre exact de la stomie sur le papier de protection du support. (Figure 1b)

2.3 Découpez la barriére cutanée juste a I'extérieur du tracé. Ne pas découper au-dela de la derniére ligne.
(Figure 1¢).

2.4 Passez votre doigt le long de l'ouverture interne découpée pour lisser les bords vifs. Sassurer que le
papier de protection recouvre toujours I'adhésif.

3. Application de la barriére cutanée (Figure 2)

3.1 Retirez le papier protecteur de la barriére cutané.

3.2 Centrez l'ouverture de la barriere cutanée sur la stomie.

3.3 Appliquez la barriere cutanée autour de la stomie en la maintenant pendant 30 secondes.

3.4 Retirez le papier protecteur restant de la bordure tissée.

3.5 Lissez une fois en place et éliminez les plis.

3.6 Portez aussi longtemps que I'appareillage reste confortable et sar. Le temps de port peut varier.

4. Application du sac

4.1 Séparez les membranes du sac afin de permettre a l'air d'y pénétrer. (Figure 3)

4.2 Prenez la collerette accordéon avec 3 doigts de chaque main.

4.3 Alignez la collerette accordéon avec la collerette du sac. (Figure 4)

4.4 En partant des bords inférieurs, appliquez une |égére pression en remontant sur toute la circonférence
des deux collerettes jusqu'a ce qu'un clic audible indique que les collerettes sont solidement emboitées
I'une al'autre.

4.5 Vérifiez qu'elles sont emboitées en toute sécurité en tirant fermement sur le sac. (Figure 5)

5. Fermeture du sac

5.1 Sacs vidables avec systéme de fermeture InvisiClose¥“ (Figure 6)

Repliez 'attache de fermeture en commencgant par la bande terminale de sortie blanche jusqu'a ce que les
fermetures verrouillables se chevauchent. Pressez les fermetures verrouillables I'une contre I'autre le long
de l'attache et serrez-les jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez qu'elles semboitent. Si vous le désirez, vous pouvez
retourner la pochette a l'envers afin de cacher I'attache de fermeture. (La pochette « Lock-It Pocket » est
disponible avec les sacs Natura"“+ seulement.)

5.2 Sacs vidables avec agrafe de fermeture: (Figure 7)

5.3 Sacs pour urostomie avec valve ACCUSEAL™C: (Figure 8)

5.4 Sacs pour urostomie avec valve repliable: (Figure 9)

5.5 Sacs pour urostomie avec bonde souple (Figure 10)

6.Vidage du sac

6.1 Sacs vidables avec attache de fermeture INVISICLOSEY® (Figure 11)

Déverrouillez la fermeture du sac puis ouvrez I'attache en appuyant aux deux bouts des bandes terminales
de sortie avec les doigts; videz alors le sac.

6.2 Sacs vidables avec agrafe de fermeture: (Figure 12)

6.3 Sacs pour urostomie avec valve ACCUSEAL"<: (Figure 13)

6.4 Sacs pour urostomie avec valve repliable: (Figure 14)

6.5 Sacs pour urostomie avec bonde souple (Figure 10)

7.Raccord au systéme de drainage nocturne
7.1 Valve ACCUSEALC: (Figure 15)

7.2 Valve repliable: (Figure 16)

7.3 Bonde souple (Figure 17)

8.Information a propos des sacs avec filtres
8.1 Recouvrez le filtre avec 'autocollant fourni pour vous baigner, nager, etc.
8.2 Retirez-le aprés la baignade.

9. Retrait du sac (Figure 18)

10. Retrait de la barriére cutanée (Figure 19)

11. Mise au rebut

Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique et ne devrait pas étre réutilisé. Sa réutilisation peut entrainer
une augmentation des risques d'infection ou une contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du
dispositif risquent de ne plus étre optimales pour 'usage prévu.

Si un incident grave seest produit pendant I'utilisation de ce dispositif ou en raison de son utilisation,
veuillez le signaler au fabricant et a votre autorité nationale.

Apreés usage, ce produit peut étre un danger biologique potentiel. Manipuler et éliminer conformément
aux pratiques médicales reconnues, et aux lois et a la réglementation locales en vigueur.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
M indiquent des marques de commerce de ConvaTec Inc.

ESPANO

Sistema de dos piezas convexo para ostomia - Accordion Flange™
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

Los apdsitos Natura™ — Accordion Flange™ permiten situar los dedos entre el apésito y el aro de
acoplamiento mientras se acopla la bolsa al mismo. Debe ser utilizada la misma medida de apdsito con
bolsas Natura™, Natura™-+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ y Natura™ Combihesive™.

Uso previsto: Manejo de las excreciones del estoma.
Indicaciones de uso: Para usar con una colostomia, ileostomia o urostomia.
Nota: Esta disponible en versiones Stomahesive™ y Durahesive™.

PRECAUCIONES Y OBSERVACIONES

Precaucion: Los pacientes con una urostomia al ras, cuando se asocia a megauréteres y a la ausencia de
un depdsito urinario, deberian saber que ha habido casos en los que se encontré adhesivo en el tracto
ulrinarioA Realice un manejo clinico adecuado y evaltie el uso continuado del producto adhesivo si detecta
alguna masa.

Precaucion: Este dispositivo es de un tnico uso y no debe ser reutilizado. Su reutilizacién podria aumentar
el riesgo de infeccién y de contaminacion cruzada. Las propiedades fisicas de este dispositivo podrian no
ser las Optimas para su uso previsto.

Precaucion: Un profesional sanitario deberia evaluar con anterioridad si es necesario el uso de apdsitos
convexos.

Precaucion: El soporte flexible puede irritar la piel de los pacientes que usan panales. Si se produce
irritacion, recorte el soporte flexible del aposito.

Precaucion: Proteja el estoma para que no sufra traumas o lesiones.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Preparacion de la piel

1.1 Antes de la aplicacion, sus manos y la piel que rodea el estoma deben estar limpias, secas y libres de
sustancias oleosas.

2. Preparacion del apésito

2.1 Seleccione un apdsito con un area de corte ligeramente superior al diametro del estoma. (Figura 1a)
2.2 Marque el contorno del estoma sobre las lineas de la guia del papel protector del aposito. (Figura 1b)
2.3 Corte el aposito por fuera del trazo marcado. No corte més alla del circulo mas externo del aposito.
(Figura 1¢)

24 Deslice sus dedos por el interior el agujero a lo largo de todo el borde de corte para suavizar los bordes
q(kjlﬁ hayan quedado afilados. Asegtirese de que el papel protector sigue adherido en la parte trasera del
adhesivo.

3. Aplicacién del Apésito (Figura 2)

3.1 Retire el papel protector del aposito.

3.2 Centre la abertura central del apésito encima del estoma.

3.3 Aplique el apdsito sobre la piel periestomal durante 30 segundos.

3.4 Retire el papel protector restante del soporte flexible.

3.5 Aliselo y elimine las arrugas.

3.6 Llévelo siempre que se sienta comodo y seguro. El tiempo de uso puede variar.

4. Aplicacion de la Bolsa

4.1 Separe las dos caras de la bolsa para que pueda entrar aire. (Figura 3)

4.2 Sostenga el Sistema Accordion Flange™ con tres dedos de cada mano.

4.3 Alinee el Accordion Flange™ con el reborde de la bolsa. (Figura 4)

4.4 Empezando por la parte inferior, aplique una suave presion alrededor de los bordes de la circunferencia
hasta que sienta que se han acoplado de forma segura.

4.5Tire de la bolsa para asegurar el acoplamiento. (Figura 5)

5.Cierre de labolsa

5.1 Bolsas abiertas con cierre InvisiClose™ (Figura 6)

Doble el extremo de la bolsa empezando por el extremo de salida hasta que los cierres se superpongan.
Presione los cierres de velcro en todo el ancho del extremo de la bolsa y apriete hasta que se hayan
entrecruzado. Si lo desea, dé la vuelta al bolsillo de adentro hacia afuera para ocultar el cierre. (El bolsillo
solamente esta disponible en bolsas Natura +™)

5.2 Bolsas Drenables con Pinza: (Figura 7)

5.3 Bolsas de Urostomia con Cierre Accuseal™ : (Figura 8)

5.4 Bolsas de Urostomia con Fold over Tap: (Figura 9)

5.5 Bolsas de Urostomia con Soft Tap: (Figura 10)

6.Vaciado de la Bolsa

6.1 Bolsas abiertas con cierre InvisiClose™: (Figura 11)

Abra el cierre de la bolsa y abra el extremo presionando con los dedos en ambos lados de la banda flexible
en el extremo de salida. Vacie la bolsa.

6.2 Bolsas abiertas con pinza: (Figura 12)

6.3 Bolsas de urostomia con cierre Accuseal™ (Figura 13)

6.4 Bolsas de Urostomia con “Fold over Tap”: (Figura 14)

6.5 Bolsas de Urostomia con “Soft Tap”: (Figura 10)

7. Connexi6n con el Sistema de Drenaje Nocturno:

7.1 Cierre Accuseal™: (Figura 15)
7.2 Fold over Tap: (Figura 16)
7.3 Soft Tap: (Figura 17)

8. Informacion sobre Bolsas con Filtro
8.1 Cubra el filtro con los adhesivos proporcionados cuando se barie, duche, etc.
8.2 Retire el adhesivo después de cualquier actividad acuatica.

9. Retirada de la bolsa (Figura 18)
10. Retirada del apésito (Figura 19)

11. Eliminacién

Este producto es para un solo uso y no debe reutilizarse. Su reutilizacion puede aumentar el riesgo de
infeccion o contaminacion cruzada. Las propiedades fisicas del producto podrian ya no ser éptimas para
el uso previsto.

Si sucede algun incidente grave mientras se usa este producto o tras su uso, comuniquelo al fabricante y a
la autoridad nacional pertinente.

Tras su uso, este producto puede suponer un riesgo biolégico. Utilicelo y deséchelo de acuerdo con las
practicas médicas aceptadas y la legislacion y los reglamentos locales.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™indican una marca de ConvaTec Inc.

Sistema para ostomia de duas pe¢as com aro acordeao
INSTRUGOES DE USO

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

O penso protector cutaneo Natura™ com sistema arcordedo permite que os dedos sejam colocados
entre o penso protector cutdneo e o aro de fixagado, no momento do encaixe do saco ao penso protector.
Estes protectores cutaneos devem ser utilizados com os sacos Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ e
Combihesive™ Natura™ com a mesma medida.

Utilizagao pretendida: Gestéo do fluxo de produgéo do estoma.
Indicagées de utilizagao: Para utilizagdo com colostomia, ileostomia ou urostomia.

Nota: estd disponivel com a Tecnologia Stomahesive™, com a Tecnologia Durahesive™, assim como com o
penso protector cutaneo pré-cortado pés-operatdrio com aro acordedo/ sistema de ostomia cirtirgico, que
também inclui um saco Natura™.

PRECAUGOES E OBSERVACOES

Importante: Em situagdes de urostomias com estoma retraido, quando associado a mega-ureteres, e na
auséncia de um reservatorio urinario, foram relatados casos de presenca de adesivo no trato urinario. No
caso de aparecimento uma massa no trato urindrio, inicie o tratamento clinico apropriado e pondere o uso
continuado de adesivo.

ATENGAO: Este produto é de utilizacio Unica, e ndo deve ser reutilizado. A sua reutilizacdo pode levar a um
aumento do risco de infecgao e/ou da contaminagao cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do produto poderao
estar alteradas e nao ser as mais aconselhadas para a sua utilizagao.

ATENGAO: Antes da utilizacio deste produto, um profissional de satide deverd avaliar a necessidade de
utilizagao de pensos protectores cutaneos convexos.

ATENGAO: O adesivo flexivel pode causar irritacdo cutdnea em pacientes que utilizem fraldas. Se isto
acontecer, consulte um profissional de satide.

ATENGAO: Proteja o estoma de traumas ou lesoes.

INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

1. Preparacao da pele

1.1 As suas maos e a pele ao redor do estoma devem estar limpas, secas e livres de substancias oleosas
antes da aplicagao deste produto.

2. Preparacao do protector cutaneo

2.1 Seleccione um protector cutaneo com a abertura pré-cortada ligeiramente maior do que o seu estoma.
(figura 1a)

2.2 Desenhe o formato do estoma no revestimento interno descartavel do protector cutaneo (Figura 1b)
2.3 Corte o protector cutaneo por fora do tragado. Nao cortar para além do tracejado mais externo (figura
1c)

2.4 Alise a abertura do corte com o dedo. Certifique-se que o papel protector do adesivo branco ainda esta
colocado.

3. Aplicagao do penso protector cutaneo (Figura 2)

3.1 Retire o papel descartavel do penso protector cutaneo.

3.2 Centre a abertura do penso protector cutaneo sobre o estoma.

3.3 Aplique-o pressionando ligeiramente sobre a pele periestomal durante 30 segundos.

3.4 Retire o papel protector do adesivo microporoso flexivel.

3.5 Alise no local pretentido, eliminando as rugosidades.

3.6 Utilize o produto enquanto este seja confortavel e seguro. O tempo de utilizagao pode variar.

4. Aplicagao do saco

4.1 Separe as faces do saco para permitir a entrada de ar. (Figura 3)

4.2 Segure o aro em acordedo com trés dedos de ambas as maos.

4.3 Alinhe o aro do penso protector cutaneo com o aro do saco. (Figura 4)

4.4 Comegando pela parte de baixo, aplique uma suave pressao a volta do aro, até que oiga um “click”
indicando que estes estdo encaixados de forma segura.

4.5 Puxe levemente o saco para garantir que este esta bem fixo ao penso protector cutaneo. (Figura 5)

5.Fechar o saco

5.1 Sacos drenaveis com fecho InvisiClose™ (Figura 6)

Dobre o fecho a partir da tira branca existente na extremidade, até que os fechos de velcro fiquem
sobrepostos. Pressione os fechos de velcro em toda a sua largura até sentir que estao bem fechados. Se
desejar ocultar o sistema de fecho, vire o saco do avesso até colocar o fecho dentro do bolso existente no
saco de ostomia. (Nota: O bolso esta apenas disponivel na versao Natura™-+)

5.2 Sacos drenaveis com clip de fecho (Figura 7)

5.3 Sacos de urostomia com torneira Accuseal™ (Figura 8)

5.4 Sacos de urostomia com torneira de drenagem dobravel: (Figura 9)

5.5 Sacos de urostomia com Soft Tap: (figura 10)

6. Esvaziar o saco

6.1 Sacos drenaveis com fecho InvisiClose™: (Figura 11)

Abra o sistema de fecho do saco e, apertando ambas as extremidades das tiras brancas com os dedos, e
drene o contetido do mesmo.

6.2 Sacos drenaveis com clip de fecho (Figura 12)

6.3 Sacos de urostomia com torneira Accuseal™ (Figura 13)

6.4 Sacos de urostomia com torneira de drenagem dobravel: (Figura 14)
6.5 Sacos de urostomia com Soft Tap: (Figura 10)

7.C ao aosi de drenagem noturno:

7.1 Torneira Accuseal™: (Figura 15)

7.2 Torneira dobravel: (Figura 16)

7.3 Soft Tap: (figura 17)

8. Informacgoes sobre sacos com filtros

8.1 Deve isolar o filtro, tapando-o com o adesivo fornecido nas caixas, aquando actividades aquaticas, tais
como tomar banho, nadar, etc.

8.2 Remova o adesivo apds o termino da actividade.

9. Retirar o saco (Figura 18)

10. Retirar o penso protector cutaneo (Figura 19)

11. Eliminagao

Este produto destina-se apenas a uma Unica utilizagao e nao deve ser reutilizado. A reutilizagao pode
conduzir ao risco acrescido de infe¢do ou contaminagao cruzada. As propriedades fisicas do produto
poderéo deixar de ser as ideais para o fim a que se destinam, caso seja reutilizado.

Se durante a utilizacao deste dispositivo, ou como resultado da sua utilizacao, ocorrer um incidente grave,
relate o sucedido ao fabricante e & sua autoridade nacional.

Apos a utilizacao, este produto pode representar um risco bioldgico potencial. Manuseie e elimine de
acordo com a pratica médica aceite e as leis e regulamentos locais aplicaveis.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
©/™indicam marcas de ConvaTec Inc.

Tweedelig stoma systeem met Accordion Flens™
GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIE

PRODUCT OMSCHRUVING

De Natura huidplaat met Accordion Flens is een systeem waarbij u de mogelijkheid heeft om met uw
vingers op een gemakkelijke manier het zakje aan de huidplaat vast te klikken. Bij deze huidplaat gebruikt
u de Natura™ zakjes.

Beoogd gebruik: Beheer van stoma-inhoud.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Voor gebruik met een colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma.
Noot: De huidplaat is beschikbaar in een Stomahesive™ en een Durahesive™ versie.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Belanggrijk: Let op bij patiénten met een flush urostoma, in combinatie met mega urethers en het missen
van een urinair reservoir, moeten weten dat gevallen bekend zijn waarbij adhesief in het urinaire kanaal is
gevonden. Initieer een passende klinische behandeling en evalueer het gebruik van het adhesieve product
als een massa wordt vastgesteld.

Belangrijk: Dit product is voor eenmalig gebruik en dient niet hergebruikt te worden. Hergebruik kan
leiden tot een verhoogd risico op infectie en kruisbesmetting. Product kenmerken zijn niet langer optimaal
zijn voor gebruik.

Belangrijk: Een zorgprofessional bepaalt de indicatie voor een convexe huidplaat voordat deze wordt
ingezet.

Belangrijk: de pleisterrand kan irritatie veroorzaken bij het gebruik van luiers. Indien irritatie optreedt,
raadpleeg een zorgprofessional.

Belangrijk: Bescherm de stoma voor trauma of letsel.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIE

1.Voorbereiding

1.1 Uw handen en de huid rondom de stoma moeten schoon, droog en olievrij zijn voordat de huidplaat
wordt aangebracht.

2.Voorbereiding voor het aanbrengen van de huidy

2.1 Selecteer de juiste huidplaat door een flens te kiezen die groter is dan de grootste diameter van de
stoma (figuur 1a).

2.2 Gebruik een mal om de juiste afmeting te bepalen en deze af te tekenen. (figuur 1b)

2.3 Knip de huidplaat net buiten de tekenrand van de mal. Knip niet binnen de lijn. (figuur 1c)

2.4 Maak met uw vinger de randen vlak zodat zich geen scherpe randen aan het uitknipvlak bevinden.

3.Het k gen van de huidplaat (figuur 2)

3.1 Verwijder de beschermfolie van de huidplaat.

3.2 Houdt de opening van de huidplaat boven de stoma.

3.3 Breng de huidplaat aan op de huid rondom de stoma en houdt 30 seconden vast.

3.4 Verwijder de beschermfolie van de pleisterrand.

3.5 Plak deze vast een de huid en wrijf zodat oneffenheden verdwijnen.

3.6 Draag zolang als dit comfortabel en veilig voelt. De draagtijd kan per persoon verschillen.

4.Het aanbrengen van het zakje

4.1 Zorg voor lucht in het zakje (figuur 3).

4.2 Haal de accordion flens naar boven met drie vingers van beide handen.

4.3 Houdt de flens van de huidplaat en het zakje bij elkaar. (figuur 4)

4.4 Begin onderaan en klik vervolgens het zakje met lichte druk aan op de flens van de huidplaat totdat u
een klik hoort.

4.5 Trek aan het zakje om zeker te weten dat deze goed vast is geklikt. (figuur 5)

5. Het sluiten van het zakje

5.1 Open zakjes met InvisiClose™ sluiting. (figuur 6)

Vouw het uiteinde op totdat pinnetjes op elkaar geklikt kunnen worden. De pinnetjes vallen in elkaar door
lichte druk.Indien gewenst is het mogelijk de InvisiClose™ sluiting weg te vouwen tot een gesloten zakje.
(Deze optie is alleen beschikbaar op de + lijn zakjes van Natura™).

5.2 Open zakjes met een clip. (figuur 7)

5.3 Urozakjes met een Accuseal™ kraantje. (figuur 8)

5.4 Urozakjes met een buigkraantje. (figuur 9)

5.5 Urozakjes + met een zacht kraantje. (figuur 10)

6. Het Leegmaken van het zakje

6.1 Open zakjes met InvisiClose™ sluiting. (figuur 11)

Haal de sluiting los en open deze door beide uiteinden van elkaar te halen met uw vingers; maak het zakje
leeg.

6.1 Open zakjes met een clip. (figuur 12)

6.2 Urozakjes met een Accuseal™ kraantje. (figuur 13)

6.3 Urozakjes met een buigkraantje. (figuur 14)

6.4 Urozakjes + met een zacht kraantje. (figuur 10)

7.Verbinding met nachtop '
7.1 Accuseal kraantje (figuur 15)

7.2 Buigkraantje (fuguur 16)

7.3 Zacht kraantje (figuur 17)

8. Informatie over zakjes met filters
8.1 Bescherm de filter met een sticker wanneer u gaat baden, zwemmen etc.
8.2 Verwijder de sticker na deze activiteit.

9.Verwijderen van het zakje (figuur 18)

10. Het verwijd van de huidplaat (figuur 19)

11.Weggooien

Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Hergebruik
kan een verhoogd risico op infectie of kruisbesmetting met zich meebrengen. Mogelijk zijn de fysieke
eigenschappen van het hulpmiddel niet meer optimaal voor het beoogde gebruik.

Indien tijdens het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een ernstig incident is
opgetreden, moet u dit melden aan de fabrikant en uw nationale instantie.

Na gebruik kan dit product een potentieel biologisch risico zijn. Hanteren en weggooien in
overeenstemming met geaccepteerde medische praktijk en toepasselijke lokale wet- en regelgeving.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ is een merk van ConvaTec Inc.

(d2) DANSK
2-dels hudbeskyttelsesplademed loftbar flange

BRUGSANVISNING

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Natura™ hudbeskyttelsesplade med loftbar flange tillader fingrene at blive placeret mellem
hudbeskyttelsespladen og flangen nar posen trykkes pa pladen. Hudbeskyttelsespladen skal bruges med
samme ringstorrelse Natura™, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ eller Combihesive™Natura™ stomipose.

Tilsigtet anvendelse: Kontrol af stomal produktion.
Indikationer: Til brug med en kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi.

Note: Produktet er tilgaengeligt med Stomahesive™ og Durahesive™ klzeber.
FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER OG OBSERVATIONER

Observation: Patienter med lavtliggende urostomi og i forbindelse med megaureter og manglende
urinreservoir skal vide, at der er rapporterede tilfalde, hvor der er fundet klabemateriale i urinvejene.
Itilfalde af dette, start da korrekt klinisk behandling og evaluer fortsat anvendelse af klabematerialet.
Produktet er til engangsbrug og bor ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan fore til oget risiko for infektion og
smittespredning. Produktets egenskaber vil muligvis ikke langere vare optimale for den tilsigtede
anvendelse.

Vigtig: En lage skal vurdere behovet for hudplade med konveksitet forud for anvendelsen.

Vigtig: Den hvide klaber pa hudbeskyttelsespladen kan forarsage hudirritation for enkelte brugere af bleer.
Kontakt din laege hvis der opstar hudirritation.

Vigtig: Beskyt stomien mod traume eller skade.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING

1.Klargoring af huden

1.1 Dine hander og huden omkring stomien skal vare rene, torre og fedtfrie inden pasatning af
hudbeskyttelsespladen.

2.Indenp ing af hudbeskyttelsesplad

2.1 Valg en hudbeskyttelsesplade, der er mindst 25mm storre end stomiens maksimale diameter hvis
forudstandset. (Figur 1a)

2.2 Ellers klippes hullet mindst 13 mm storre end stomiens maksimale diameter. Marker stomikonturen pa
hudbeskyttelsespladens beskyttelsespapir. (Figur 1b)

2.3 Klip hullet i hudbeskyttelsespladen lige udenfor den tegnede stomikontur. Klip ikke udenfor den
yderste cirkel. (Figur 1¢c)

2.4 Udjavn kanten pa det opklippede hul, med en finger, for at sikre dig, at der ikke er skarpe kanter. Var
sikker pa, at beskyttelsespapiret stadig sidder pa klabematerialet.

3. Pasatning af hudbeskyttelsespladen (Figur 2)

3.1 Fjern bagbekladningen fra hudbeskyttelsespladen.

3.2 Centrer hudbeskyttelsespladens abning over stomien.

3.3 Hold hudbeskyttelsespladen fast mod huden omkring stomien i 30 sekunder.

3.4 Hvis der er en synlig klabekant, fiernes den resterende bagbekladning.

3.5 Glat ud og fjern folder.

3.6 Hudbeskyttelsespladen kan anvendes sa lange den er komfortabel og sikker. Anvendelsestiden kan
variere.

4. Pasatning af posen

4.1 Trak posens sider lidt fra hinanden sa der kan komme luft ind. (Figur 3)

4.2 Hold i den ukoblede loftbar flange med tre af fingrene pa hver hand.

4.3 Sat den loftbar flange ring og posens ring mod hinanden. (Figur 4)

4.4 Begynd nederst og tryk gradvist fingrene opad indtil ringene klikker pa plads.

4.5Tryk let pa sammenkoblingen for at sikre at de sidder pa plads (Figur 5)

5. Lukning af posen

5.1 Tombare poser med InvisiClose™ lukning (Figur 6). Fold enden af posen op 3 gange, begyndende med
den hvide strimmel nederst pa udlobet. Pres lukning sammen i hele lukningens bredde og klem sammen,
til du marker, at de lukkes. Hvis du onsker det, kan du pa Natura™ posen folde lukningen op under det
yderste lag af posen , i lommen, saledes at lukningen skjules.

5.2 Tombare poser med clipslukning. (Figur 7)

5.3 Urostomiposer med Accuseal™ ventil: (Figur 8)

5.4 Urostomiposer med bojeligt aftapningsror (Figur 9)

5.5 Urostomiposer med bladt aftapningsror (Figur 10)

6.Tomning af posen

6.1 Tombare poser med InvisiClose™ lukning (Figur 11)

Luk poselukningen op og abn enden ved at trykke pa begge sider af udlobsabningen med tommel- og
pegefinger. Tom posen.

6.2 Tombare poser med clipslukning. (Figur 12)

6.3 Urostomiposer med Accuseal™ ventil: (Figur 13)

6.4 Urostomiposer med bojeligt aftapningsror (Figur 14)

6.5 Urostomiposer med blgdt aftapningsror (Figur 10)

7.Tilslutning til natdreenagesystem:
7.1 Accuseal™ ventil (Figur 15)

7.2 Bojeligt aftapningsror (Figur 16)
7.3 Bledt aftapningsrer (Figur 17)

8. Information om poser med filter

8.1 Dak filteret med det medfolgende klabemarke, nar du tager bad, svommer osv.
8.2 Fjern det efter vandaktivitet.

9. Fjernelse af posen (Figur 18)

10. Fjernelse af hudbeskyttelsespladen (Figur 19)

11. Bortskaffelse

Dette produkt er kun til engangsbrug og ma ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medfere gget risiko for
infektion eller krydskontaminering. Produktets fysiske egenskaber vil muligvis ikke leengere veere optimale
for den tilsigtede brug.

Hvis der under eller som folge af anvendelsen af dette produkt er forekommet en alvorlig haendelse, bedes
den indberettet til fabrikanten eller den nationale myndighed.

Efter anvendelsen kan dette produkt udgere en potentiel biologisk risiko. Handteres og bortskaffes i
henhold til godkendt medicinsk praksis og gaeldende lokale love og forordninger.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ angiver et varemarke tilhorende ConvaTec Inc.

uomi

Kaksiosai idosjirj
KAYTTOOHJEET

TUOTEKUVAUS

Natura™ ihonsuojalevy kohotusrenkaalla mahdollistaa sormien asettamisen ihonsuojalevyn ja renkaan
valiin asetettaessa pussia paikoilleen.

Kaytetdan yhdessa samankokoisten Natura™-avannepussien kanssa.

Kayttotarkoitus: Avanne-eritteen hallintaan.

Kéayttoaiheet: Kéytetdan paksusuoliavanteen, ohutsuoliavanteen tai virtsa-avanteen hoidossa.
Huomioitavaa: Ihonsuojalevya on saatavilla Stomahesive™ ja Durahesive™ materiaaleina.
VAROTOIMENPITEET JA HUOMAUTUKSET

Varoitus: Ole varovainen, kun kaytat itsekiinnittyvia tuotteita ihon tasalla olevassa virtsa-avanteessa,
varsinkin megaureterin yhteydessd ja virtsasailion puuttuessa. Joskus téllaisilla potilailla on havaittu

kiinnittyvaa ihonsuojamateriaalia virtsateissa. Mikali ndin on, arvioi tuotteen jatkokaytto uudelleen ja ryhdy
tarvittaviin kliinisiin toimenpiteisiin.

Varoitus: Tuote on kertakayttdinen ja sitd ei suositella kdytettdvan uudelleen. Uudelleenkayttd voi johtaa
lisdantyneeseen infektioriskiin tairistikontaminaatioon. Tuotteen fyysiset ominaisuudet eivat mahdollisesti
ole endd optimaaliset kayttotarkoitukseen.

Tarkeaa: Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen tulee aina arvioida Convex- ihonsuojalevyn kayttctarve ennen
sen kayttoonottoa.

Tarkeaa: Kiinnitysreunus saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytysta vaippoja kdyttaville. Jos ihodrsytysta ilmenee,
leikkaa reunus pois ihonsuojalevysta.

KAYTTOOHJE

1.lhon valmistelu

1.1. Késien ja avannettaymparéivan ihon tulee olla puhdas, kuiva ja 6ljyton ennen ihonsuojalevyn
asettamista.

2. lhonsuojalevyn valmistelu

2.1 Valitse ihonsuojalevy, joka on vahintdan leveampi kuin avanteen levein kohta. (Kuva 1a)

2.2 Merkitse avanteen ulkoreunan linja ihonsuojalevyssé olevaan irtonaiseen paperiin. (Kuva 1b)

2.3 Leikkaa ihonsuojalevy merkitsemési linjan mukaisesti. Ala leikkaa yli viimeisen linjan. (Kuva 1c)

2.4 Pyorayta sormella leikatun reidn sisépuolelta pehmeentéaksesimahdolliset terdvét reunat. Varmista etta
irrotettava paperi on paikoillaan kiinnittyvéssa materiaalissa. Irrota paperi.

3. lhonsuojalevyn asettaminen (Kuva 2)

3.1 Poista ihonsuojalevyn taustapaperi.

3.2 Kohdistaihonsuojalevyn aukko avanteen keskelle.

3.3 Paina ihonsuojalevyd avannetta ympérdivélle iholle 30 sekunnin ajan.

3.4 Jos tuotteessa on tekstiilireuna, poista jéljella oleva suojapaperi.

3.5 Tasoita paikoilleen ja suorista laskokset. Kaytetdan niin kauan kuin on miellyttava ja varma.
3.6 Kayttoaika voi vaihdella.

4. Pussin kiinnittdéminen

4.1 Padsta pussiin ilmaa erottamalla pussin seindmét toisistaan. (Kuva 3)

4.2 Pida kiinni painetta keventavén haitarilevyn alta molempien késien kolmella sormella.

4.3 Sovita haitarilevy ja pussin renkaat kohdalleen (Kuva 4)

4.4 Aloita pussin kiinnittdminen renkaan alaosasta ja paina renkaita kevyesti yhteen koko matkalta, kunnes
ne "napsahtavat”kohdilleen.

4.5 Varmista kiinnityksen pitavyys nykaisemdlla pussia. (Kuva 5)

5. Pussin sulkeminen

5.1 Tyhjennettavat avannepussit InvisiClose™ - sulkijalla (Kuva 6)

Taita pussin sulkijat aloittaen valkoisesta tyhjennysliuskasta, kunnes sulkijoiden puolikkaat ovat
paallekkain. Paina sulkijoita toisiaan vasten, kunnes tunnet niiden lukkiutuneen vastakkain koko matkalta.
Voit halutessasi peittad sulkimen kaantamalla taskun nurinpdin tai kdantaa suojaldpan pussin paan
ympadrille. (Tasku on saatavilla vain Natura™ -sarjan pusseissa)

5.2 Tyhjennettavat avannepussit, joissa erillinen sulkija: (Kuva 7)

5.3 Virtsapussit, joissa Accuseal™-venttiili: (Kuva 8)

5.4 Virtsapussit, joissa taitettava venttiili: (Kuva 9)

5.5 Virtsapussit, joissa pehmed venttiili: (Kuva 10)

6. Pussin tyhjentaminen

6.1 Tyhjennettédvat avannepussit InvisiClose™ - sulkijalla (Kuva 11)

Avaa pussin sulkijat ja avaa pussin paa painamalla sormilla tyhjennysliuskojen molemmista péistd;
Tyhjennd pussin sisalto.

6.2 Tyhjennettdvat avannepussit, joissa erillinen sulkija: (Kuva 12)

6.3 Virtsapussit, joissa Accuseal™-venttiili: (Kuva 13)

6.4 Virtsapussit, joissa taitettava venttiili: (Kuva 14)

6.5 Virtsapussit, joissa pehmea venttiili: (Kuva 10)

7.Virtsapussin liittaminen yolla kaytetta
7.1 Accuseal™ venttiili: (Kuva 15)

7.2 Taitettava venttiili: (Kuva 16)

7.3 Pehmed venttiili: (Kuva 17)

n tyhjennyspussiin:

8.Tietoa pusseista, joissa on suodatin

8.1 Peita suodatin kylvyn, uimisen yms.

ajaksi paketissa olevilla suojatarroilla.

8.2 Poista tarra,kun kosketus veden kanssa on loppunut.

9. Pussin irrottaminen (Kuva 18)

10.1h jalevyn irrottaminen (Kuva 19)

11.Havittdminen

Laite on kertakayttoinen, eika sitd saa kayttda uudelleen. Uudelleenkaytto saattaa johtaa lisdéntyneeseen
infektion tai ristikontaminaation vaaraan. Laitteen ominaisuudet eivét ehka enda ole optimaaliset
tarkoitettua kayttoa varten.

Jos laitteen kayton aikana tai seurauksena tapahtuu vakava tapaus, ilmoita siita valmistajalle ja kansalliselle
vastaavalle viranomaiselle.

Kayton jalkeen tama tuote saattaa olla biologisesti vaarallista jatettd. Kasittele ja havita hyvéksyttyjen
ladketieteellisten kdytanteiden seka soveltuvien paikallisten lakien ja maardysten mukaisesti.

©2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ on ConvaTec Inc tavaramerkkeja

[0]14 ¢

To-dels Stomibandasjesystem med lgftbar ring
BRUKSANVISNING

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Natura™ hudbeskyttelsesplate med lgftbar ring gjer det mulig & plassere fingrene mellom
hudbeskyttelsesplaten og ringen mens posen kobles til ringen. Den ma brukes sammen med en Natura™,
Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ eller Combihesive™ Natura™ pose med samme ringstorrelse.

Tiltenkt bruk: For kontroll av avledning gjennom stomi.
Indikasjoner for bruk: For bruk med en kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi.
Merk: Den er tilgjengelig i Stomahesive™ og Durahesive™ versjoner.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER OG OBSERVASJONER

Forsiktig: Pasienter med urostomier i hudplan og i forbindelse med megauretere og fravaer av et
urinreservoar, ber kjenne til att det er rapportert tilfeller med forekomst av klebemateriale i urinveiene.
Gjor egnede kliniske tiltak og vurder den fortsatte bruken av det selvklebende produktet dersom dette blir
oppdaget.

Forsiktig: Bandasjen er kun beregnet til engangsbruk og skal ikke gjenbrukes. Gjenbruk kan lede til gket
riskiko for infeksjon og smittespredning. Produktets egenskaper kan forandres slik at det ikke lenger er
egnet for beregnet bruk.

Forsiktig:Helsepersonell skal vurdere behovet for hudbeskyttelse med konveksitet for bruk.

Forsiktig: Plasteret omkring hudbeskyttelsesplaten kan forérsake hudirritasjon hos bleiebrukere. Dersom
irritasjon oppstar, klipp bort plasteret fra hudbeskyttelsesplaten.

Forsiktig: Beskytt stomien mot traumer eller skader.

SLIK BRUKER DU PRODUKTET
1. Forberedelse av huden
Hendene og ogsa huden som omgir stomien ma veere rene, terre og frie for fete stoffer for appliseringen.

2. Forberedelse av hudbeskyttelsesplaten

2.1Velg en plate med et oppklippbart omréde som er akkurat litt sterre enn den storste diameteren pa
stomien. (Figur 1a)

2.2 Marker stomikonturen pa hudbeskyttelsesplatens beskyttelsespapir. (Figur 1b)

2.3 Klipp forsiktig opp hullet i hudbeskyttelsesplaten rett utenfor den avtegnede konturen. Klipp ikke
utenfor den ytterste linjen. (Figur 1c)

24 Jevn ut kanten pa det oppklippede hullet med en finger. Pass pa at beskyttelsespapiret fortsatt sitter pa
klebematerialet.

3. Pasetting av hudbeskyttelsesplaten (Figur 2)

3.1 Ta bort beskyttelsespapiret fra hudbeskyttelsesmaterialet.

3.2 Sikt inn hudbeskyttelsesmaterialets apning mot stomiens mittpunkt.

3.3 Trykk hudbeskyttelsesmaterialet mot huden rundt stomien i 30 sekunder.

3.4 Dersom det finnes en kant av plaster, ta bort det gjenstaende beskyttelsespapiret.
3.5 Stryk det fast og fjern skrukker.

3.6 Brukes s lenge den er komfortabel og sikker. Brukstiden kan variere.

4. Pasetting av posen

4.1 Skill lagene i posen frahverandre for a slippe inn luft. (Figur 3)

4.2 Hold under den laftbare ringen med tre fingre pa begge hender.

4.3 Sikt den lgftbare ringen og ringen pa posen mot hverandre. (Figur 4)

4.4 Start nederst, trykk forsiktig samen rundt hele ringens omkrets inntil de “knepper”sammen og fales
sikker.

4.5Trekk i posen for a sikre en sikker sammenkobling. (Figur 5)

5. Lukke posen

5.1 Tombare poser med InvisiClose™ innebygget posels (Figur 6)

Lukk avtapningen ved & begynne a brette ved den hvite remsen lengst nede til poselasene overlapper
hverandre. Trykk poseldsene sammen i hele dens bredde og press de sammen til du kjenner at de lases
sammen. Dersom det gnskes, vreng lommen med innsiden ut for & skjule poselasen. (Lomme er kun
tilgjengelig pa Natura™+ poser)

5.2 Tombare poser med Igs poselas: (Figur 7)

5.3 Urostomiposer med Accuseal™ avtappingskran: (Figur 8)

5.4 Urostomiposer med bgyelig avtapping: (Figur 9)

5.5 Urostomiposer med Soft Tap avtapping: (Figur 10)

6.Temme posen

6.1 Tombare poser med InvisiClose™ innebygget poselas: (Figur 11)

Lukk opp poselasen og apne endedelen ved & trykke sammen begge endene pé de hvite remsene med
fingrene. Tom posen.

6.2 Tombare poser med lgs poselas: (Figur 12)

6.3 Urostomiposer med Accuseal™ avtappingskran: (Figur 13)

6.4 Urostomiposer med bgyelig avtapping: (Figur 14)

6.5 Urostomiposer med Soft Tap avtapping: (Figur 10)

7.Tilkobling til nattd

7.1 Accuseal™ avtappingskran: (Figur 15)
7.2 Boyelig avtapping: (Figur 16)

7.3 Soft Tap avtapping: (Figur 17)

8. Informasjon om poser med filter
8.1 Dekk filteret med det vedlagte selvklebende filterbeskyttelsen under bad, svemming osv.
8.2 Fjernes etter vannaktiviteten.

9. Fjerning av posen (Figur 18)
10. Fjerning av hudbeskyttelsesplaten (Figur 17)

11. Avfallshandtering

Denne enheten er til engangsbruk og ma ikke brukes flere ganger. Gjenbruk kan fore til okt risiko for
infeksjon eller krysskontaminasjon. Enhetens fysiske egenskaper er kanskje ikke lenger optimale for den
tiltenkte bruken.

Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse ved bruk av denne enheten eller som resultat av dens bruk, skal det
rapporteres til produsenten og til din nasjonale myndighet.

Etter bruk kan dette produktet potensielt veere biologisk farlig. Handter og kasser i henhold til akseptert
medisinsk praksis og gjeldende lokale lover og forskrifter.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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TVotnpa Ztopiag Avo Tepayiwv pe Baon Accordion
OAHFIEZ XPHZHZ

MEPIFPA®H MPOIONTOX

H Baon Natura™ Accordion emtpénel va TomoBeTroeTe Ta SAKTUAa 0ag METAgD TG BACEWG Kal TOU
TAQGTIKOU SAKTUAIOU EVW KOUUTIWVETE TOV GAKO 0TOV SAKTUNO. Mpémel va xpnotpomoindei e o idlo
HéyeBoc oako Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ kat Combihesive Natura.

MpoPAemopevn Xprion: Alaxeipion UNKOU EKpOr|G amd otopia.
Evdeigeic xpriong: MNa xprion pe KONOOTOpIa, EINEOOTOHIC 1} OUPOTTOpIA.

Inp: Eivat S1aBéoiun og Stomahesive kat Durahesive™ uAikd.

MPOOYAAZEIZ / MTAPATHPHZEIZ

Mpoacoxn: AcBeveig pie epeBIOS TTEPT TNG OUPNTNPOCTOIAC, OTAV OXETI(OVTAL UE PHEYAOUPNTHPEG KAl TNV
amouaia oupodoxou KUOTNG, TIPEMEL va Yvwpi{ouv OTt £Kouv avapepBei TEPUTTWOEL OTTou éxel Bpebei
KOMNTIKO UNKO 0TV 0upo@opo Stadpopr. ZekiviioTe KataMnAn KAvikr| Staxeipton kat aglohoyrote v
GUVEXOMEVN XPON TOU KOMNNTIKOU TTPOIOVTOC OE TIEPITITWON TIOU TTapousIacTei pada.

Mpoacoxn: H cuokeun gival piag xpriong kat Sev mpémet va emavaypnotporolndei. Emavaypnaoipomnoinon
Umopei va M@éPEL au§nUévo Kivouvo HOAUVONG Kat ANoiHWENG. Z€ TIEPITTTWON EMAVAXENOIHOTIONCNG Ot
PUOIKEG IB10TNTEC TNG CUOKEUNG Sev Ba gival MAEov ot KATAANNAES yia TNV Xprion Tiou TipoopileTat.

Mpoooxr: O emayyeApaTiag Uyeiag OQeilel va EKTIROEL TRV avayKn yia BACEIC SEPATOC HE KUPTOTNTA TTPO
mexprione.

Mpogoxn: H emKkoMnTIKN Tawia pumopei va mpokaléoel epeBIoHO 0TO S€ppa yia TOuG XPHOTEC TToU Qopdve
méveg. Eav mapouotaoTei epeBIopO¢ CUHBOUAEUTEITE TOV EmayyeApaTtia uyeiag oag.

Mpogoxn: MPpooTATEYTE TO OTOHIO AMO TPAUUATIOHO 1 BAGAN.

OAHFIEZ XPHZHZ

1. Npogtopacia Tov dépparog

1.1 Ta xépla 0aG Kat To SEPHA TPIYUPW amod TNV OTOHIA TIPEMEL va givat KaBapd, oTeyvd kat amaAaypéva
amd ehawdng ouoieg TIPS TN EQapUoynG.

2. Mpostopacia tng aong otopiag.

2.1 Em\é€te pia Bdon 6mou n SIGHETPOG KOTTAG TNG va gival Aiyo HeyaAUTEPN amd T evpUTePn SIAUETPO
Tou oTtopiou. (Eikéva 1a)

2.2 TxeSIA0TE TO AKPIBEG TEPIYPAUMUA TOU OTOHIOU TIAVW GTOV ApalpoUpEVO odnyo Tng Bdonc. (Ewéva 1b)
2.3 Koyte v Bdon akpiPug amé§w anod v oxediacn. Mnv KOYETE MéPav TO TEAEUTAIOU EEWTEPIKOY
KUKAou (Eikéva 1c).

2.4 NepdoTe To SAKTUAG 0ag 0NV ECWTEPIKK TAEVPA TNE TEUTTAC TTAPAANAA LE TO KOYIHO WOTE va
£COPANVVETE OTTOIEGOATIOTE HUTEPEG AKPEC. ZIYOUPEUTEITE OTL O APAIPOUHEVOC 08NYOG BAoNG EpArTTeTal
e Baonc.

3. Epappolovrag v Baon (Eikéva 2)

3.1 Agaipéate Tov 0dnyd Bdaong amd v Baon.

3.2 Kevipapete o dvotypa tg Baong mavw amd Ty oTopia.

3.3 Miéote v Pdon oo déppa Tplyupw amd TNV oTopia yia 30 Seutepdlenta.

3.4 AQQIPETTE TO UTTOAOITTIO AUTOKONANTO ATTO TO UPYACHUATIVO KANUHHAL.

3.5 TomoBetriote TV BAcn eE0AAIVOVTAG OTTOIEGSHTIOTE KUPTWOELG.

3.6 Xpnotpomoleite v BAon yia 600 givat Gvetn Kat acpainc. H mepiodog xpriong motkiAeL.

4. Epappolovrag Tov odko.

4.1 ZexwpioTe TIC SUO TIAEUPEC TOU OAKOU WOTE Va EMTPEPETE OTOV aépa va €I0ENDEL. (Etkova 3)
4.2 Kpatrjote Tov mAaoTikd Saktulio accordion pe Tpia SAktula kat ota 8o xépia.

4.3 EuBuypappioTe Tov mMaoTikd SaktuAio TG Bdong kat Tou odkou. (Eikéva 4)

4.4 ZEKIVWVTAG OO KATW EQAPHOOCTE TTEST TIEQIUETPIKA TWV TMAACTIKWV SAKTUNWY £wg dTou va
£QaPPOOOLY OTNV CWOTH BEoN Kal va gival aCPANEIG.

4.5 Tpapri&te ehagpd tn cakoUAa yia va BeBaiwdeite yia tnv ac@alr Tng ouvdeon. (Eikéva 5)

5. KAeiowo Tou adkou

5.1 ZGKol e SuvaTtoTNTa EKKEVWONG HE TITEPUYLO KAELT{HATOG OTTioBiou TURHaTog («oupdey) InvisiClose™
(Ewkéva 6).

AAWOTE TO TITEPUYIO KAEIGIHATOC («0UPAC») EEKIVWVTAG amod TV Tawvia Tou dkpou e§650u, £wg dTou
emraAupBouV ta evbaopahiopeva mTepLyIa KAEIGIUATOG. MEoTe Ta eviaoahi{Opeva mepuyla
KAEIGIHOTOG HETAEY TOUG KAl KATA TTAGTOC TOU OTTioBI0u THAHATOG («0UPAE») KAl CUMMIECTE £wG OTOU
SIamMOTWOETE 6TL £XOUV KAe(oEL EGv emMBUETE AVASITAWOTE TNV TOETT HE TO EOWTEPIKO THHHA TTPOG TA £Ew
Y10 va KAAUYETE TO TITEPUYIO KAEIOTATOG TOU OTTGOI0U TUHATOG («OUPAg).

(H toénn givat Slabéoipn oe Natura™+ odkoug povo)

5.2 kol eNeoaTopiag pe KAeioTpo: (Ekéva 7)

5.3 kol oupooTopiag pe KopPlo Accuseal™: (Eikova 8)

5.4 34Kol oupooTopiag pe KopPlo avadimwong: (Eikova 9)

5.5 ZdKol oupooTopiag pe kopPlo Soft Tap: (Eikéva 10)

6. Adsialovrag Tov odKo.

6.1 ZAKOl e SuvaTOTNTA EKKEVWONG HE TITEPUYIO KAEITTATOG OTTioBIoU THRpaATOG(«oupdey) InvisiClose™
(Eikéva 11)

AMAc®ANOTE TO TITEPUYIO KAEIGIHATOG TNG GaKOUAAG Kat avoi&Te To omicBio THrApa («oupdy) mélovtag o€
APPOTEPA TA AKPA TWV TAVIWY E£650U HE Ta SAKTUNA 0aC. EKKEVWOTE T GakoUAa.

6.2 Kol eNeaTOpIAG pE KAEIOTPO: (Etkdva 12)

6.3 kol oupooTopiag pe KopPio Accuseal™: (Eikéva 13)

6.4 Z4Ko1 oupooTopiag He KopPio avadimwonc: (Eikova 14)

6.5 ZdKol oupooTopiag pe kopuPlo Soft Tap: (Eikdva 10)

7. Z0vdeon oo ZVotnpa Nuytepiviic Ekkévwong:
7.1 KépPio Accuseal™: (Eikéva 15)

7.2 KopBio avadimwong: (Etkéva 16)

7.3 Képpio Soft Tap: (Eikéva 17)

8.MAnpo@opieg yia GaKoug pe @iktpo
8.1 KaAUYTE ToV QIATPO IE TO AUTOKOAANTO TIOU TIAPEXETAL OTAV KAVETE UMTAVIO, KONUHTTATE KATT.
8.2 AQQIPEDTE TO AUTOKOMNTO OTO TENOG TNG LYPHG SPacTNEIGTNTAG.

9. Ag@aipeon Tou odkou (Eikéva 18)
10. Apaipeon ¢ Baong (Eikéva 19)

11. Améppupn

AUTO To TIPOTOV TPoopileTat yia pia povo xprion kat Sev Ba mpémel va enavaypnotuomnoleitat. H
£7MQVAYPNOIHOTOINON HITOPE( va TIPOKANEDEL QUENHEVO KivEUVO Noipwéng fi Slactaupolpevng poAuVong.
Ol PUOIKEC IB16TNTEG TOU TIPOIOVTOG UITOPEL va NV givat TTAEOV 0L BENTIOTEC yiat TV TIPoopI{OpEVN Xprion.

Edv katd T SidpKeta NG Xpriong autou Tou IPOIdVTOG i wG AMOTEAEGHA TG XPrONG TOU TAPOUCIACTE
KAmolo 0oBapd cUHBAY, AVAPEPETE TO OTOV KATAOKEUAOTH Kal 0TV €BVIKY 0ag apxr.

METd tn Xprion, auto To MPOIOV Propei va amoTeei SuvnTikd BIoAoYIKO Kivouvo. O XEpIoHOG Kal n
andppuPn Ba MPETEL va yivovTal CUHPWVA HE TV AMOSEKTH IATPIKK TIPAKTIKY KAl TOUG I0XUOVTEG TOTIKOUG
VOHOUG KAl KAVOVIOHOUG.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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HASZNALATI UTASITAS

TERMEKLEIRAS

A Natura™ harmoénikagytirus alaplap lehet6vé teszi, hogy a hasznalé az ujjait az alaplap és a gytirii kozé
tudja helyezni, igy csatlakoztatva a zsakot az alaplaphoz. Ugyanazzal a méretti Natura™, Natura™-+, Sur Fit™
Natura™ és Combihesive™

Natura™ zsakkal kell hasznalni.

Rendeltetés: A sztoma kimenetének kezelése.
Alkalmazasi javallatok: Kolosztéma, ileosztoma vagy urosztéma esetén hasznalando.
Megjegyzés: beszerezhet Stomahesive™ és Durahesive™ valtozatban.

OVINTEZKEDESEK ES MEGJEGYZESEK

Figyelem: A kipirosodott urosztomas betegeknek, ha megauréterik is van, és nem hasznalnak
vizeletgy(jt6 zacskot, tudomasukra kell hozni, hogy bizonyos esetekben a hiigyvezetékbe ragasztéanyag
keriilhet. Amennyiben a htigyvezetékbe ilyen anyag nagyobb mennyiségben kertil, megfelelé orvosi
ellatast kell kezdeményezni, és mérlegelni kell az ontapado termék tovabbi hasznélatat.

Figyelem: A termék egyszer hasznalatos, ne hasznélja Ujra. Az Gjboli hasznalat megnaveli a fertézés és a
keresztfert6zés kockazatat. Az eszkoz ez esetben alkalmatlanna valhat a megfelel6 hasznalatra.

Figyelem: Konvex termék hasznalatanak sziikségességét orvosa vagy sztomaterdpias apoldja méri fel a
hasznélat megkezdése el6tt.

Figyelem: Az alaplap pereme bérirritaciot okozhat a pelenkat visel6 pacienseknél. Amennyiben irritacio
lép fel, keresse fel orvosat vagy sztomaterapias apolojat.

Figyelem: Védje a sztémat mindenféle traumatdl, sériléstél.

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

1. A bér elokészitése

1.1 Az Az eszkdz alkalmazasa el6tt a kéznek és a sztoma koriili bérnek tisztanak, szaraznak és olajos
anyagoktol mentesnek kell lennie.

2. Az alaplap el6készitése

2.1 Valasszon akkora kivaghato felllettel rendelkez6 alaplapot, melynek kivaghatdsaga épp nagyobb a
sztoma legszélesebb kiterjedésénél (1.a abra).

2.2 Rajzolja meg a sztéma pontos korvonalat az alaplap védof
2.3 Vagja ki az alaplapot a jel6lés mentén. Ne vagjon a legszélsé .
2.4 Futtassa végig ujjait a kivagott nyilas belsé részénél az éles szélek elsimitasara. Gy6z6djon meg rola,
hogy a védéfdlia a tapadd részen még mindig fenn van.

3. Azalaplap felhelyezése (2. abra)

3.1 Tavolitsa el a védéfoliat az alaplaprol.

3.2 Helyezze az alaplap nyilasét a sztdma kozepe folé.

3.3 Nyomja az alaplapot a béréhez 30 masodpercig.

3.4Tavolitsa el a fennmarado védéboritast.

3.5 Simitsa el az esetleges rancok megsziintetéséhez.

3.6 Viselje, amig kényelmes és biztonsagos. A fenntartési idé valtozhat.

4. A zsak felhelyezése

4.1 A levegd bejutasanak el6segitéséhez vélassza el egymastol a zsakrétegeket

(3. abra)

4.2 Tartsa a harmoénikagyiris alaplapot 3-3 ujjaval.

4.3 Helyezze egy szintbe a harmonikagytiriis alaplapot és a zsak peremét (4. abra).

4.4 A zsak peremének alsé részénél kezdve korkorosen nyomja ra a széleket, amig a helyére nem kertiil és
biztonsagosnak nem érzi.

4.5 A biztonsagos csatlakozés ellenérzésére hiizza meg a zsékot (5. abra).

5.A zsék lezarasa

5.1 Urithetd zsakok InvisiClose™ zarédassal (6. abra)

Hajtsa fel a biztonsagi hajtokat a végén talalhaté csiknal fogva addig, amig a zar6 fiilek nem fedik egymast.
Nyomja 6ssze a zaro fiileket addig, amig nem érzi, hogy a teljes hosszuk mentén lezarédnak. Ha szeretné,
forditsa ki zsebszeriien a zsak alsd részét, igy elrejtheti a leeresztd nyilast. (A zsebszerd kialakitas csak a
Natura™+ zsdkokon taldlhaté meg).

5.2 Urithet6 zsakok zarékapoccsal (7. abra)

5.3 Urosztomas zsakok Accuseal™ csappal (8. abra)

5.4 Urosztomas zsakok felhajthatd csappal (9. abra)

5.5 Urosztomas zsakok puha csappal (10. abra)

6. A zsak iiritése

6.1 Urithetd zsakok InvisiClose™ zarédéssal (11. abra)

Oldja ki a zsak zarorészét és nyissa ki a véget. Ehhez ujjaival nyomja dssze a kivezetd zarécsikok mindkét
végét. Uritse ki a zsékot.

6.2 Urithet6 zsdkok zérokapoccsal (12. dbra)

6.3 Urosztomas zsakok Accuseal™ csappal (13. abra)

6.4 Urosztomas zsakok felhajthaté csappal (14. abra)

6.5 Urosztomas zsakok puha csappal (10. abra)

7. Csatlal as az éjszakai vizeletgytijto Iszerhez:
7.1 Accuseal™ csap (15. abra)

7.2 Felhajthaté csap (16. abra)

7.3 Puha csap (17. ébra)

8. Szlirés zsakokkal kapcsolatos informacio
8.1 Takarja le a sztir6t a mellékelt sz(ir6takard lapocskaval fiirdéskor, tszaskor, stb..
8.2 A vizben elt6ltott id6 utan tavolitsa el.

9. A zsak eltavolitasa (18. abra)
10. Az alaplap eltavolitasa (19. abra)

11. Hulladékkezelés

Ez az eszkéz kizérélag egyszeri hasznalatra szolgél. Az eszkdzt nem szabad ismételten hasznalni. Az ismételt
hasznélat a fertézés és a keresztszennyezédés nagyobb kockazatat eredményezheti. Ismételt hasznalat
esetén az eszkoz fizikai tulajdonsagai nem feltétlendil optimalisak a rendeltetésszer(i hasznélathoz.

Ha az eszkdz hasznalata kozben vagy kovetkeztében sulyos incidens kovetkezik be, azt jelenteni kell a
gyartd és a helyileg illetékes allami hatdség felé.

Hasznalata utan a termék potenciélis biologiai veszélyt jelenthet. Az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak és a
hatélyos helyi torvényeknek és szabélyozasoknak megfeleléen kell kezelni és artalmatlanitani.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™a ConvaTec Inc. markaneveit jelolik.

Dwuczesciowy system stomijny z mozliwoscia przyciecia plytki do wymaganego rozmiaru - ptytka
akordeonowa.

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

OPIS PRODUKTU

Plytka akordeonowa w dwuczesciowym systemie stomijnym Natura typu do docinania pozwala na
umieszczenie placow pomiedzy plytka, a pierscieniem podczas taczenia z nim worka. Ptytka musi by¢
uzywana z workiem Natura™+ w tym samym rozmiarze.

Przeznaczenie: Postepowanie z trescia stomijna.
Wskazania do stosowania: Do stosowania z kolostomia, ileostomig lub urostomia.

Wazne: plytka dostepna jest w wersjach z zastosowanym materiatem
Stomahesive™ i Durahesive™.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI | ZALECENIA

Uwaga: Pacjenci z pfaskg urostomia, zwtaszcza skojarzong z rozdetymi moczowodami i nieobecnoscia
zbiornika moczu, powinni wiedzie¢, ze u takich pacjentéw odnotowano przypadki obecnosci materiatu
przylepnego w obrebie drég moczowych.

Uwaga: Ten produkt przeznaczony jest do jednorazowego uzytku i nie powinien by¢ stosowany ponownie.
Jego ponowne zastosowanie moze prowadzi¢ do zwigkszonego ryzyka powstania infekgji i zakazenia
krzyzowego. Fizyczne wiasciwosci produktu nie beda spetniaty swojej optymalnej funkgji i przeznaczenia.

Uwaga: Przed dopasowaniem odpowiedniego sprzetu, lekarz lub pielegniarka stomijna powinni oceni¢
koniecznos¢ uzycia ptytek wypuktych typu Convex.

Uwaga: Kotnierz ptytki stomijnej moze powodowa¢ podraznienie skdry u osdb
noszacych pieluchomajtki. W przypadku wystapienia podraznien nalezy
skontaktowac sie z lekarz lub pielegniarka stomijna.

Uwaga: Nalezy chroni¢ stomie przed urazami lub obrazeniami.

INSTRUKCJE STOSOWANIA

1. Przygotowanie skory wokot stomii

1.1 Przed zatoZeniem sprzetu stomijnego, rece i skora wokét stomii musza by¢ czyste, suche i pozbawione
wszelkich ttustych substancji.

2.Przyg ie plytki ji

2.1 Wybrac ptytke z wstepnie przycietym otworem na stomie nieco wigkszym niz stomia.

(Rysunek 1a)

2.2 Zaznaczy¢ kontur stomii na papierze zabezpieczajgcym plytki. (Rysunek 1b).

2.3 Przyciac ptytke blisko zewnetrznej strony konturu. Nie wycina¢ poza zaznaczona linie.

2.4 Wygtadzi¢ palcem kontury wycietego otworu. Upewnij sig, ze folia ochronna nadal zabezpiecza klejaca
cze$c plytki.

3. Zaktadanie plytki stomijne

3.1 Odklei¢ papier zabezpieczajacy z ptytki stomijnej.

3.2 Wysrodkowac otwor w ptytce nad stomia.

3.3 Przytozyc¢ plytke do skory wokdt stomii i przytrzymacd przez 30 sekund.

3.4 Zdjac pozostata czes¢ papieru zabezpieczajacego.

3.5 Wygtadzi¢ na skdrze wokét stomii i usuna¢ pofatdowania.

3.6 Nosi¢ na skorze tak dtugo jak jest to komfortowe i bezpieczne. Czas noszenia moze by¢ rézny.

4. Zaktadanie worka

4.1 Rozdzieli¢ $cianki worka, aby wpusci¢ do niego powietrze. (Rysunek 3)

4.2 Przytrzymac akordeonowy pierscien ptytki trzema palcami obu dtoni.

4.3 Umiesci¢ akordeonowy pierscien ptytki stomijnej doktadnie nad pierscieniem worka.

(Rysunek 4)

4.4 Zaczynajac od dotu, zacisna¢ oba pierscienie na ich obwodzie dopdki sie nie,zatrzasng’, tworzac
bezpieczne zamkniecie.

4.5 Pociagnac za worek, aby sie upewnic, ze pierscienie sa ze sobg dokfadnie

potaczone. (Rysunek 5)

5.Zamykanie worka

5.1 Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z zapinka typu InvisiClose™ (Rysunek 6)

Zwina¢ koniec zapinki worka zaczynajac od dotu. Docisnac¢ oba korice rzepéw na catej ich dtugosci, az do
ich catkowitego zamkniecia. Przy uzyciu kciukdw, wywinac kieszonke worka na druga stroneg, chowajac
w ten sposéb zamkniety odptyw worka do srodka kieszonki. (Kieszonka dostepna tylko w workach
Natura™+).

5.2 Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z plastikowa zapinka: (Rysunek 7)

5.3 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem Accuseal™: (Rysunek 8)

5.4 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem sktadanym: (Rysunek 9)

5.5 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem Soft Tap: (Rysunek 10)

6. Oproznianie worka

6.1 Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z zapinka typu InvisiClose™ (Rysunek 11)

6.2 Otworzy¢ klapke zabezpieczajaca worka, dociskajac palcami od siebie konce elastycznych kotnierzy;
oprdzni¢ worek.

6.3 Worki otwarte (do oprézniania) z plastikowa zapinka (Rysunek 12)

6.4 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem Accuseal™ (Rysunek 13)

6.5 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem sktadanym (Rysunek 14)

6.6 Worki urostomijne z kranikiem Soft Tap (Rysunek 10)

7. Polaczenie ze zbiornikiem nocnym na mocz:

7.1 Accuseal™ Tap: (Figure 15) Kranik Accuseal™ (Rysunek 15)
7.2 Fold over Tap: (Figure 16) Kranik sktadany (Rysunek 16)
7.3 Soft Tap: (Figure 17) Kranik Soft Tap (Rysunek 17)

8. Informacje na temat workow z filtrem
8.1 Podczas kapieli, ptywania itp. filtr zakry¢ dostarczong w opakowaniu naklejka.
8.2 Po zakonczeniu czynnosci wymagajacych kontaktu z woda zdjac naklejke.

9.Zdej ie worka (Rysunek 18)

10.Zdej ie ptytki ijnej (R k 19)

11. Utylizacja

Ten wyrdb jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego uzytku i nie powinien by¢ uzywany ponownie. Ponowne
uzycie moze prowadzi¢ do zwigkszenia ryzyka zakazenia lub skazenia krzyzowego. Whasciwosci fizyczne
wyrobu moga przestac by¢ optymalne do przewidywanego zastosowania.

Jesli w trakcie stosowania tego wyrobu lub w wyniku jego stosowania wystapi powazne zdarzenie, nalezy
je zgtosi¢ producentowi i wtasciwym organom krajowym.



Po uzyciu ten produkt moze stwarzac potencjalne zagrozenie biologiczne. Produkt nalezy obstugiwac
i utylizowac zgodnie z przyjeta praktyka medyczng oraz stosownymi lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami
ustawowymi i wykonawczymi.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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Dvodijelni stoma sustav s rastezljivom spojnicom (Accordion Flange™)
UPUTE ZA UPORABU

OPIS PROIZVODA

Natura™ podlozna plocica s rastezljivom spojnicom (Accordion Flange™), dopusta da prsti budu smjesteni
izmedu podlozne plocice i spojnice u vrijeme spajanja vrecice na spojnicu. Uvijek se mora koristiti isti
promjer podlozne plocice i Natura™, Natura+™,

Sur-Fit™ Natura™ i Combihesive™ Natura™ vrecica.

Namjena: Upravljanje izlaznim sadrzajem stome.
Indikacije za upotrebu: Za upotrebu s kolostomom, ileostomom ili urostomom.
Naznaka: Dostupna je u Stomahesive™ i Durahesive™ izvedbama.

MJERE OPREZA | PROMATRANJA

Pozor: Pacijenti sa urostomom u razini koze, koji su suoceni s megaureterima i nemaju spremnika za
urin, moraju biti upoznati s dojavljenim slu¢ajevima pojave ljepljivih sastojaka u urinarnom traktu. Stoga,
potrebno je zapoceti s klini¢kim zbrinjavanjem i procjenom daljnje uporabe proizvoda na bazi ljepila,
ukoliko je zamijecena pojava vecih koli¢ina takvih tvari.

Pozor: Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu uporabu i ne smije se visekratno koristiti.
Visekratna uporaba moze dovesti do povecanog rizika od infekcije ili ukrizene kontaminacije. Takoder,
fizicke karakteristike proizvoda mozda vise nece biti optimalne za namijenjenu primjenu.

Pozor: Prije uporabe, zdravstveni stru¢njak treba procijeniti potrebu za koristenjem konveksnih podloznih
plocica.

Pozor: Ljepljiva obrubna traka moze izazvati nadrazenost koze kod korisnika koji rabe pelene. Ako dode do
nadrazenosti koze, odstranite ljepljivu obrubnu traku s podloge.

Pozor: Zastitite stomu od prignjecenja ili ozljeda.

SMJERNICE ZA UPORABU
1. Priprema koze
1.1 Prije primjene, vase ruke i koza oko stome moraju biti Cisti, suhi i bez masnih sastojaka.

2. Priprema podlozne plocice

2.1 Izaberite podloznu plocicu ¢ija je oznaka dopustenog izrezivanja Sira od najsireg promjera stome.
(Prikaz 1a)

2.2 Iscrtajte tocan oblik stome na zastitnoj naljepnici podlozne plocice. (Prikaz 1b)

2.3 Izrezite podloznu plocicu po vanjskom rubu iscrtanog oblika stome. Ne izrezujte iza zadnje oznacene
linije. (Prikaz 1¢c)

2.4 |zrezani otvor zagladite prstima radi uklanjanja mogucih ostrih rubova.

Osigurajte da zastitna naljepnica jo$ uvijek prekriva ljepljivi sloj.

3. Primjena podlozne plo¢ice (Prikaz 2)

3.1 Uklonite zastitnu naljepnicu s podlozne plocice.

3.2 Postavite srediste otvora podlozne plocice iznad stome.

3.3 Potisnite podloznu plocicu na kozu oko stome i prstima zadrzite potisak u trajanju od 30 sekundi.
3.4 Odstranite preostalu zastitnu naljepnicu rupicastog ljepljivog obruba.

3.5 Postavite ga na mjesto primjene, uz izravnavanje mogucih nabora.

3.6 Podloznu plocicu zadrZite na mjestu primjene sve dok vam je to udobno i sigurno. Duljina vremena
uporabe moze se mijenjati.

4. Primjena vrecice

4.1 Propustite zrak u vrecicu, odvajanjem njezinih stijenki. (Prikaz 3)

4.2 S tri prsta obje ruke, pridrzite rastezljivu spojnicu.

4.3 Postavite u istu ravan rastezljivu spojnicu i spojnicu vrecice. (Prikaz 4)

4.4 Zapocevsi od dna, kruzno pritiskajte spojnice, sve dok se zvucnim,klikom” sigurno ne spoje na mjestu
primjene.

4.5 Pokretom povlacenja vrecice, provjerite sigurnost njezinog spoja. (Prikaz 5)

5.Zatvaranje vrecice

5.1 Vrecice s ispustom i InvisiClose™ sustavom zatvaranja: (Prikaz 6)

Smatajte ispust vrecice, zapocevsi od trake na kraju ispusta, sve dok se svi medu-spojevi ne preklope.
Pritisnite medu-spojeve cijelom irinom ispusta vrecice, sve dok ne osjetite da su se sigurno spojili. Po
Zelji, umetnite smotani ispust vrecice, izvrtanjem za to predvidenog dzepica. (Dzepic je dostupan samo na
Natura™ vre¢icama)

5.2 Vrecice s ispustom i kva¢icom za zatvaranje: (Prikaz 7)

5.3 Vrecice za urostomu s Accuseal™ ispustom: (Prikaz 8)

5.4 Vrecice za urostomu s preklopnim ispustom: (Prikaz 9)

5.5 Vrecice za urostomu s mekanim ispustom: (Prikaz 10)

6. Praznjenje vrecice

6.1 Vrecice s ispustom i InvisiClose™ sustavom zatvaranja: (Prikaz 11)

Odmotajte ispust vrecice i otvorite ispust, bocno pritis¢uci prstima obadva kraja elasti¢ne trake; potom
ispraznite vrecicu.

6.2 Vrecice s ispustom i kvacicom za zatvaranje: (Prikaz 12)

6.3 Vrecice za urostomu s Accuseal™ ispustom: (Prikaz 13)

6.4 Vrecice za urostomu s preklopnim ispustom: (Prikaz 14)

6.5 Vrecice za urostomu s mekanim ispustom: (Prikaz 10)

7. Prikljucak na sustav vrecica za no¢:
7.1 Accuseal™ ispust: (Prikaz 15)

7.2 Preklopni ispust: (Prikaz 16)

7.3 Mekani ispust: (Prikaz 17)

8. Podatak o vrecicama s filterom
8.1 Prekrijte filter vrecice s prilozenim naljepnicama pri tusiranju, kupanju, plivanju i sl.
8.2 Uklonite naljepnice po zavr$enim aktivnostima u vodi.

9. Uklanjanje vrecice (Prikaz 18)
10. Uklanjanje podlozne plo¢ice (Prikaz 19)

11. Otpadne tvari

Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu i ne smije se ponovo koristiti. Ponovna
upotreba moze dovesti do povecanog rizika od infekcije ili krizne kontaminacije. Fizicka svojstva proizvoda
mozda vise nece biti optimalna za namijenjenu upotrebu.

U slucaju ozbiljnog incidenta tijekom upotrebe ovog proizvoda ili kao posljedica njegove upotrebe,
molimo da to prijavite proizvodacu i nadleznim drzavnim tijelima.

Nakon upotrebe ovaj proizvod predstavlja potencijalan bioloski opasan otpad. Rukujte proizvodom
i odlozite ga u otpad u skladu s prihva¢enom medicinskom praksom i vaze¢im lokalnim zakonima i
propisima.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ oznacava zastitne znake ConvaTec Inc.

LOVENSKI

Dvodelni sistem za oskrbo stome z accordion obrockom
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OPIS PRIPOMOCKA

Kozna podloga Natura™ z accordion obrockom omogoca, da s prsti sezete med kozno podlogo in
dvignjenim obro¢kom med pritrjevanjem vrecke na obro¢ek. Kozno podlogo morate uporabiti skupaj s
primerno velikimi Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ in Combihesive™ Natura™ vreckami.

Predvidena uporaba: Uravnavanje stomalnih izlockov.
Indikacije za uporabo: Za uporabo pri kolostomi, ileostomi ali urostomi.
Opomba: Pripomocek je na voljo v Stomahesive™ in Durahesive™ verziji.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI IN OPAZANJA

Opozorilo: Ob uporabi samolepljivih pripomockov morate biti posebno previdni pacienti z urostomo, v
primeru uporabe megauretrov in v odsotnosti zbiralnika za se¢. Nekatera porocila so pokazala prisotnost
samolepljivega materiala v se¢nem traktu. Ce opazite prisotnost samolepljivega materiala v secilih,
pretehtajte nadaljnjo uporabo samolepljivega pripomocka in pri¢nite z ustrezno klini¢no oskrbo.

Opozorilo: Ta pripomocek je namenjen enkratni uporabi in se ga naj ne bi ponovno uporabljalo. Ponovna
uporaba lahko privede do povecanega tveganja okuzbe. Lastnosti pripomocka morda ne bodo ve¢
optimalne za predvideno rabo.

Opozorilo: Zdravstveno osebje naj pred uporabo oceni potrebo po konveksnih koznih podlogah.

Opozorilo: Obroba lahko pri uporabnikih, ki nosijo plenice, povzro¢i drazenje koze. Ce pride do drazenja,
se posvetuijte z zdravstvenim osebjemobrobo odreZite s kozne podloge.

Opozorilo: Stomo zaiitite pred travmo ali poskodbo.

NAPOTKI ZA UPORABO
1. Priprava koze
1.1 Vase roke in koZza v okolici stome morajo biti Ciste, suhe in brez prisotnih topil in mascob.

2. Priprava kozne podloge

2.1 Izberite podlogo z obrockom, ki je malo vedji od premera stome na najsirsem delu. (Slika 1a)

2.2 Natancno izrisite obliko stome na zas¢itni papir podloge. (Slika 1b)

2.3 Izrezite izrisano obliko po zunanjem robu.Ne rezite preko zadnje ¢rte vodila za rezanje. (Slika 1¢)
2.4 S prstom sledite izrezanemu robu po notranjem robu odprtine, da zgladite morebitne ostre. Zagotovite,
da zad¢itni papir $e vedno pokriva lepljivi del podloge.

3. Nameséanje kozne podloge (Slika 2)

3.1 Odstranite zadcitni papir s kozne podloge.

3.2 Postavite odprtino kozne podloge nad stomo.

3.3 Odprtino kozne podloge natancno namestite na stomo in drzite 30 sekund.
3.4 Odstranite ostanke zasc¢itnega papirja z fleksibilnega roba.

3.5 Pogladite podlogo in odstranite morebitne gube

3.6 Podlogo nosite, dokler ostaja udobna in zai¢itena. Cas uporabe lahko variira.

4. Namescéanje vrecke

4.1 Pred names¢anjem vrecko prezracite. (Slika 3)

4.2 Dvignjen accordion obrocek primite s tremi prsti obeh rok.

4.3 Poravnajte accordion obrocek z obro¢kom vrecke. (Slika 4)

4.4 Poicite spodnji rob obrocka kozne podloge in spodnji rob obrocka vrecke ter z blagim pritiskom
zaokroZzite s prsti po njunem obsegu od spodaj navzgor, dokler se obrocka ne zaskocita in dokler nista
varno pritrjena.

4.5 Povlecite vrecko, da se prepricate, da je dobro pritrjena. (Slika 5)

5.Zapiranje vrecke

5.1 Vrecke z zapiralom InvisiClose™ (Slika 6)

Rep vrecke prepognite tolikokrat, da se zapirali prekrijeta. Zapirali stisnite po celi dolZini, dokler se ne
zaskocita. Po Zelji obrnite Zepek navznoter, da skrijete zapiralo (zepek je na voljo le pri vreckah Natura™+).
5.2 Vrecke z zapiralno sponko (Slika 7)

5.3 Vrecke za urostomo s pipico Accuseal™ (Slika 8)

5.4 Vrecke za urostomo z upogljivim odvodnim ¢epom (Slika 9)

5.5 Vre¢ke za urostomo z mehkim ¢epom (Slika 10)

6. Praznjenje vrecke

6.1 Vrecke z zapiralom InvisiClose™ (Slika 11)

6.2 Vrecke z zapiralno sponko (Slika 12)

6.3 Vrecke za urostomo s pipico Accuseal™ (Slika 13)

6.4 Vrecke za urostomo z upogljivim odvodnim ¢epom (Slika 14)
6.5 Vrecke za urostomo z mehkim ¢epom (Slika 10)

7.F s si znocno zk
7.1 Pipica Accuseal: (Slika 15)

7.2 Upogljiv odvodni ¢ep: (Slika 16)
7.3 Mehki ¢epom (Slika 17)

vrecko:

8. Informacija za vrecke s filtrom
8.1 Med kopanjem, plavanjem, itn., uporabite prilozeno zas¢itno nalepko za filter.
8.2 Po koncani aktivnosti nalepko odstranite.

9. Odstranjevanje vrecke (Slika 18)

10.0d j je kozne podloge (Slika 19)

11. Disposal Od: j je odpadnih snovi

Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo in ga ne smete uporabiti znova. Ponovna uporaba
lahko poveca tveganje za okuzbo ali navzkrizno kontaminacijo. Poleg tega se fizi¢ne lastnosti pripomocka
lahko spremenijo tako, da ni ve¢ optimalen za predvideno uporabo.

Ce med uporabo tega pripomocka ali posledi¢no zaradi njegove uporabe pride do resnega incidenta, z
njim seznanite proizvajalca in vas nacionalni organ.

Po uporabi lahko izdelek predstavlja potencialno biolosko nevarnost. Z izdelkom ravnajte in ga odlozite
skladno s potrjenimi medicinskimi praksami ter veljavnimi lokalnimi zakoni in predpisi.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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THasa HaA cucTema no yxoay 3a cTomoli ¢

WHCTPYKLMA NO NPUMEHEHUIO

OMUCAHUE NMPOAYKTA

Anre3nsHble nnacTuHbl Natura™ c akkopieoHo06pa3HbIM GpriaHLieM No3BONAIOT Pa3mMecTUTh 6onblune
nanbLbl PyK Mexzay ¢pnaHLeBbIM KONbLIOM 11 aZre31BHBIM JVICKOM B MOMEHT COeAVIHEHIA NNACTUHbI CO
C60PHbIM MeLLKOM. MNacTuHa JoNKHa MCNOMb30BaTbCA B COYETaHUM CO COOPHBIMY MeLLKaMy NIHeeK
Natura™, Natura™+,

Sur-Fit™ Natura™ n Combihesive™ Natura™ ¢ aHanorm4HbIm AruameTpom GaHLEeBoro KosbLa.

HasHaueHune: KOHTpOﬂb 3a CTOMasibHbIMN BblAeNTIEHUAMN.
MokasaHusA K NPUMeHeHunIo: ,qnﬂ MCNoNb30BaHUA C KOnOCTOMOI;I, WNEeoCTOMO Unn ypOCTOMOIh.
MpumeyaHue: [loctynHa B BapuaHtax Stomahesive™ v Durahesive™

MNPEAOCTEPEXXEHWA N BAMEYAHUA

BHumMaHue: [NaLyeHTam C ypoCTOMO, Y KOTOPbIX IMEETCA PaCLUMPEHNE MOYETOUHUKOB 11 OTCYTCTBYeT
MOUEBOIA My3bIPb, C/leAYeT 3HaTb, YTO OTMEYAINCH Clyyal, KOTfia aresviB HaxoAWN B MOUEBbIX MyTAX.
Ecnu Bbl BCTPETUANCD C NOAOBHON CUTYaLieil, HAUHUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE JIEUYEHIE 1 OLieHINTEe
Lienecoo6pasHOCTb Aa/bHEMLLErO NCTIONb30BaHA MPOAYKLNN, COfepaLLein KIeNKNi Matepuan.

BHumaHme: |/|3F|EI'IVI€ npeaHa3sHa4yeHo TO/IbKO ANA OAHOKPATHOro NpUMeHeHusA 1 He A0MKHO
NCNonb30BaTbCA NOBTOPHO. I'IosTopHoe NCNOJIb30BaHNE MOXET NPUBECTN K YBENTUYEHUIO PUCKa
BO3HWKHOBEHWNA I/IHd)eKL[I/WI n I'IEpereCTHOIh KOHTaMunHaLuu, a Takxe K yTpate ¢I/I3I/N€CKVIX CBOWCTB
nsgenus, HEOﬁXO/ZLVIMbIX ANA ero ncnonb3oBaHUA No Ha3HaYeHuto.

BHUMaHue: MeULMHCKNI paBGOTHUK AOMKEH OLIEHUTb HEOBXOAMMOCTb /1A MaLMEHTa NCMONb30BaTL
V3[ENMA C KOHBEKCHBIM NPOdUIEM.

BHuMaHme: HeTkaHbIl BOPOTHUK MOXET CPOBOLIMPOBATb NOABIEHNE KOXKHbIX pa3fpaxeHuin y
NaLyIeHTOB, NOMb3YIOLLMXCA NaMmnepcami/noary3HuKamu. B cnyyae nossneHus pasapaxeHus,
NMPOKOHCYNBTUPYITECH CO CBOMM BPAYOM.

BHuMaHwme: 3awwuiuarire CTomy OT TpaBM U MOBPEXAEHUIA.

CMNoCob NPUMEHEHUA:

1.MoAroToBKa KOXu

1.1 Mpwu paboTe ¢ N6LIMK BUAAMYM CUCTEM MO YXOAY 3a CTOMOII Balum pyKu 1 KoXKa BOKPYF CTOMbI JOMKHbI
6bITb YNCTBIMM, CYXVMU 11 HEXKUPHBIMU.

2.MoaroToBKa NNACcTUHbI

2.1 BbibepwiTe NnacTvHy € A1anasoHOM BblPe3aeMOoro OTBEPCTHA HEMHOTO GObLUE, YeM MaKCUManbHbI
[Arametp ctombl. (Puc.1a)

2.2 HauepTuTe TOUHbI KOHTYP CTOMbI Ha 3aLUMTHO MeHKe nnacTuHbl. (Puc.1b)

2.3 BoipesbTe B MacTHe OTBEPCTHE MO KOHTYpPY. He BbixoauTe 3a npefenbl KoHTypa. (Puc.1c)

2.4 MpoBeayTe NanbLieM No BHYTPeHHel CTOPOHE BbIPe3aHHOTO OTBEPCTUSA, UTOBbI CraaUThL
06pa3oBaBLUMECA HEPOBHOCTU 11 OCTPbIE BbICTYMbl. YOEAUTECh, UTO 3alLMTHAA NeHKa BCe eLlie HaXoanTCA
Ha BHYTPeHHel CTOPOHE NNacTUHbI.

3. HanoxeHue nnactuHbl (Puc.2)

3.1 Ypanute 3aLMTHYI0 NAEHKY C NNACTUHbI.

3.2 BblpoBHAliTe OTBEPCTYIE MACTUHDI MO LIEHTPY CTOMbI.

3.3 HanoxwTe nnacTuHy Ha KOXy BOKPYr CTOMbI. [puxKrmaiiTe afire3uBHYIo NNacTuHY K Koxe okono 30 cek.
3.4 Ypanute ocTaTKu 3alyUTHON MAEHKMN C HETKAHOTO BOPOTHUKA NNACTUHbI.

3.5 PacnpaBbTe BHELHWIA Kpall MAacTWHbI, pasrnagbTe CKnaaku.

346,£U'II/ITEJ1bHOCTb NCNONb30BaHNA NNACTUHbI 3aBUCUT OT COCTOAHNA KOMd)OpTa 1 6€30MacHOCTN 1 MOXKET
6bITb PA3NYHON.

4. HanoxeHue c6opHOro mMewKa

4.1 OTgenuTe NepeaHIolo 1 3aAHIO CTEHKI MeLLIKa AiPYT OT Apyra TaK, YTo6bl BO3AyX Monan BHYTPb MeLlKa.
(Pnc.3)

4.2 [lepxuTe akkopAeOHOO6Pa3HbIN draHeL, TPeMA NanbLamMm Kaxom 13 pyk.

4.3 CoBmecTunTe dnaHLeBoe KONbLO NNacTUHbI C GnaHLEeBbIM KONbLoM c60pHOro MellKa. (Puc.4)

4.4 HaxxmuTe Ha HIKHIOK 4acTb $pnaHua, Aanee ABUranTech Mo OKPYXHOCTY K BepXHEN YacTu draHua,
NPWXMMas ero K nnacTuHe Ao Tex nop, noka He yCrbllLUTe XapaKTePHBbIi WeNYoK 1 He ybeauTecs B
HafEéXHOCTW coejUHeHA.

4.5 HapasuTe Ha MeLLOK, 4To6bl 06ecneunTb HagexxHoe coeguHeHme. (Puc.5)

5. 3aKpbITye MeLlKa

5.1 [ipeHnpyemble MelLKu ¢ 3acTexkor «MHBr3MKnoys»/ InvisiClose™: (Puc.6)loaBepHITE roploBrHY MeLLKa
HECKONbKO a3 Ha ce6s, HauMHaA C 3aC/IOHOK Ha KOHLIE BbIMyCKHOTO OTBEPCTA TaK, YTOBbI 3aCTEMXKI-
nmnyykn coBrian. CxrMaiiTe CRoXeHHYI0 3aCTeXKy No BCeil ee LUMPUHE [0 TeX Nop, MOKa He NoyyBCTByeTe,

4TO OHa HaZIeXKHO 3aKpbiTa. 10 XXenaHuio BbIBEPHITE NOTaNHOI KapMaH, UTOObl CKPbITb BCTPOEHHYIO
3acTexky. (MoTaiiHoi KapMaH AOCTYNEeH TONbKO B MeLlKax HaTypa+)

5.2 [ipeHvpyembiii MeLLoK ¢ 3axumom: (Pnc.7)

5.3 YPOCTOMHble MELLKI C MOBOPOTHbIM C/IMBOM «AKKycun»/ Accuseal™: (Puc.8)

5.4 YpocTOMHble MeLLK co crubatowummes cnvsom «Pong Osep Tanx»/Fold Over Tap: (Puc.9)

5.5 YpocTomHble meLuku ¢ «Codt Tan»/Soft Tap: (Pnc.10)

6. OnopoXXHeHue Mmeluka

6.1 [IpeHnpyemble MeLLKK ¢ 3acTexkon «/HBu3uKnoy3»/ InvisiClose™: (Puc.11)Pasbegunute
3aCTEXKM-NNMYYUKI 1 pa3BePHIUTE ropfloBrHY Metlika. CKMas nabLami No 60Kam 3aCoHKM BAOMb
C/VBa rOP/IOBMUHbI, OMOPOXHITE MELLIOK.

6.2 [IpeHnpyemble MeLLKK ¢ 3axnmom: (Puc.12)

6.3 YPOCTOMHble MELLK C MOBOPOTHBIM CIMBOM «AKKycun»/ Accuseal™: (Puc.13)

6.4 YpOoCTOMHble MeLLKK co crubatowummca cnmsom «Dong Oep Tany»/Fold Over Tap: (Puc.14)

6.5 YpocTomHble meLwku ¢ «Codt Tan»/Soft Tap: (Pnc.10)

7.C 4 Vi A I cucTemori:

7.1 C noBopoOTHbIM cMBoM «AKKycun»/ Accuseal™: (Puc.15)

7.2 Co crubatowmmea cnsom «Dong Osep Tanx»/Fold Over Tap: (Puc.16)
7.3 «Codt Tan»/ Soft Tap: (Puc. 17)

8. Undopmauma o mewukax ¢ punbrpammn

8.1 3akpoiite GpuNbLTP cneLmanbHO Npunaraemoit 3arnyLUIKoi-CTYKePOM BO BPEMA NPUHATIA BaHHbI AN
NoBbIX APYrUX BOAHbIX NPOLEAYyP.

8.2 CHMMUTE 3arnyLLIKy-CTUKEP NOCe OKOHYaHWA NpoLeaypbl.

9. YpaneHune mewka (Puc.18)
10. YpaneHue nnactuHbi (Puc.19)

11. Yrunusauyms

IT0 U3aenme NpefHasHaueHo NCKIUUTENbHO 1A OJHOPa30BOro NMPUMEHEHWS, U ero He cieayeT
MCNONb30BaTb NOBTOPHO. [OBTOPHOE CMONb30BaHIE U3AeNNA MOXKET MPUBECTY K NOBbILLEHHOMY PUCKY
VHGULIMPOBaHUA MNK NePEKPECTHOTO 3arpsA3HeHNA. Mpy NOBTOPHOM UCNONb30BaHUM Gr3nYecKne
XapaKTepUCTUKI N3/ MOryT y3e Hajl 06pa3om He COOTBETCTBOBATH LIENAM, [1A KOTOPbIX
OHO NpefiHa3HayeHo.

Ecnu Bo Bpema uni B pesyrnbTaTe UCMOJIb30BaHUA 3TOMO W3AENUA NPOU3OLLNO Cepbe3HOe NPOoUCLIeCTBIE,
coobLyyTe 06 STOM MPOV3BOANTENIO 1 OpraHy GpeaepanbHoi BRacTu.

Mocne ncnonb3oBaHusa 3ToT NPOAYKT MOXEeT NpeacTaBnATb 6VIOJ'IOFI/IHECKyIO 0OnacHOCTb. Oﬁpau.(al?necn: C
vigenvemun yTI/Il'II/I3VIpyVITe €ero B COOTBETCTBUU C I'IpI/IHﬂTOVI MeF[VILlVIHCKOVI I'IpaKTI/lKOVI n F[ethTByIOLLU/IMVI
MECTHbIMW 3aKOHaM1 1 HOPMATUBHbIMWN AOKYMEHTaMN.

© 2022 KonsaTek UHK.
™ yKa3blBaeT Ha Toprosble MapKu KoHsaTek VIHK.

ROMANA

Sistem stomic din doua componente cu flansa tip Acordeon
INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

Flansa Natura™ cu inel tip acordeon permite plasarea degetelor intre flansa

(bariera cutanata) si inel, in timp ce se ataseaza punga la inel. Trebuie utilizata cu pungile de aceeasi
dimensiune din gamele Natura™, Natura™ +, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ sau Combihesive™ Natura™.

Utilizare prevazuta: Managementul produsului stomic.
Indicatii de utilizare: Pentru utilizarea in asociere cu o colostomie, ileostomie sau urostomie.
Nota: Este disponibil in versiunile Stomahesive™ and Durahesive™.

PRECAUTII $1 OBSERVATII

Atentie: In cazul pacientilor cu o urostomie la nivelul pielii, mai ales dacé aceasta este asociata cu o uretra
dilatata si cu absenta rezervorului urinar, au fost raportate cazuri de prezenta a adezivului din produs in
caile urinare. Initiati actiunea clinica corespunzatoare pentru a se evalua dacd este indicat sa utilizati in
continuare produsul adeziv.

Atentie: Acest dispozitiv este de unicé folosintd si nu ar trebui reutilizat. Reutilizarea poate creste riscul de
infectie si risc de contaminare in cruce. In caz de reutilizare, dispozitivul isi poate pierde proprietatile fizice
optime pentru scopul in care a fost creat.

Atentie: Tnainte de utilizare, un profesionist din domeniul sanitar ar trebui sa evalueze necesitatea unor
flanse convexe.

Atentie: Gulerul benzii poate cauza iritatie la nivelul pielii pentru utilizatorii care poarta scutece. Daca apare
o iritatie, decupati gulerul de pe flansa.

Atentie: Protejati stoma de traume sau leziuni.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

1. Pregatirea pielii

1.1 Mainile dvs. si pielea din jurul stomei trebuie sa fie curate, uscate si fara substate uleioase, inainte de
aplicare.

2. Pregatirea flansei

2.1 Alegeti o flansa care are un interval de taiere putin mai mare decat diametrul cel mai larg al stomei.
(Figura 1a)

2.2 Trasati forma stomei pe garnitura flansei. (Figura 1b)

2.3 Decupati flansa chiar in jurul conturului trasat. Nu decupati dincolo de ultima linie. (Figura 1c).

2.4 Neteziti cu degetul deschizatura decupata. Asigurati-va ca folia protectoare se afld inca pe masa
adeziva.

3. Aplicarea flansei (Figura 2)

3.1 Indepértati folia protectoare de pe flansa.

3.2 Pozitionati central deschizdtura din flansa pe stoma.

3.3 Aplicati flansa pe pielea din jurul stomei pentru 30 de secunde.

3.4 Indepértati restul foliei protectoare, daca ramane o bucata de material.

3.5 Neteziti pentru fixare si indepartati cutele.

3.6 Folositi dispozitivul atat timp cat il simtiti confortabil si sigur. Timpul de folosire poate varia.

4. Aplicarea pungii

4.1 Separati foliile pungii pentru a permite intrarea aerului. (Figura 3)

4.2Tineti flansa tip Acordeon cu trei degete de la ambele maini.

4.3 Aliniati flansa Acordeon si flansa pungii. (Figura 4)

4.4Incepand din partea inferioars, apasati usor in jurul circumferintei flanselor pana cand acestea se fixeaza
sile simtiti sigure.

4.5 Apasati punga pentru a va asigura ca existd o atasare sigura. (Figura 5)

5.nchiderea pungii

5.1 Pungi care pot fi golite cu sistem de inchidere InvisiClose™ (Figura 6)

Impéturiti capatul de inchidere incepand cu banda de la orificiul de evacuare pana cand se suprapun
santurile de imbinare. Apasati santurile de imbinare pe ldtimea capatului si strangeti pana le simtiti cum se
inchid. Daca doriti, intoarceti buzunarul pe dos pentru a masca locul unde s-a inchis capatul.

(Buzunarul este valabil doar la pungile Natura™ +)

5.2 Pungi care pot fi golite, cu inchidere cu clema: (Figura 7)

5.3 Pungi de urostomie cu valva de golire Accuseal™: (Figura 8)

5.4 Pungi de urostomie cu valva de golire reglabila: (Figura 9)

5.5 Pungi de urostomie cu valva Soft: (Figura 10)

6. Golirea pungii

6.1 Pungi care pot fi golite cu sistem de inchidere InvisiClose™ (Figure 11)

Desigilati inchizatura pungii si deschideti capatul, apasand cu degetele ambele extremitati ale benzilor
orificiului de evacuare; goliti punga.

6.2 Pungi care pot fi golite, cu inchidere cu clema: (Figure 12)

6.3 Pungi de urostomie cu valva de golire Accuseal™: (Figure 13)

6.4 Pungi de urostomie cu valva de golire reglabila: (Figure 14)

6.5 Pungi de urostomie cu valva Soft: (Figure 10)

7. Conectarea la sistemul de evacuare pe timp de noapte:
7.1 Valva Accuseal™: (Figure 15)

7.2Valva de golire reglabila: (Figure 16)

7.3 Valva Soft: (Figure 17)

8. Informatii despre pungile cu filtre

8.1 Acoperiti filtrul cu autoadezivul primit, atunci cand faceti baie, inotati etc.

8.2 Indepartati-l dupad incheierea activitatii in apa.

9.Indepirtarea pungii (Figure 18)

10.indepartarea flansei (Figure 19)

11. Eliminarea

Acest dispozitiv este exclusiv de unica folosinta si nu trebuie reutilizat. Reutilizarea poate determina un risc
crescut de infectie sau contaminare incrucisata. Este posibil ca proprietdtile fizice ale dispozitivului sa nu
mai fie optime pentru utilizarea prevazuta.

Daca in timpul utilizdrii acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a utilizarii acestuia s-a produs un incident grav, va
rugam sa il raportati producatorului si autoritatii nationale.

Dupa utilizare, acest produs poate fi un risc biologic potential. Manevrati si eliminati in conformitate cu
practica medicala acceptata si legile si reglementérile locale aplicabile.

© 2022 Convatec Inc.
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KASUTUSJUHEND

TOOTE KIRJELDUS

Natura™ 66tsaga alusplaat lubab paigutada sérmed 66tsaga ronga ja alusplaadi vahele ajal, kui te
kinnitate stoomikotti alusplaadile. Seda tuleb kasutada koos sama suuruste, Natura™, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ voi
Combihesive™ Natura™ stoomikottidega.

Ettendhtud kasutus: Stoomi eritise juhtimine.
Kasutusndidustused: Kasutamiseks kolostoomi, ileostoomi voi urostoomiga.
Markus: toode on saadaval Stomahesive™ ja Durahesive™ versioonidega .

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD JA TAHELEPANEKUD

Ettevaatust: Mitte véljavolvuva (flush) urostoomiga patsiendid, kelle urostoom on seotud megaureeterite
ja urinaartrakti reservuaari puudumisega peaksid teadma,et on teada tiksikuid juhtumeid, millal
kuseteedest on leitud liimipinna jadke. Kui kuseteedes jadke leitakse,siis alustage adekvaatse kliinilise
tegevusega ja kaaluge kas edaspidi sama toodet kasutada voi mitte.

Ettevaatust: See toode on mdeldud ainult tihekordseks kasutamiseks ning seda
ei tohi korduvalt kasutada. Toote omadused ei pruugi olla enam optimaalsed ndidustatud kasutamiseks.

Ettevaatust: Meditsiinitootaja peaks eelnevalt hindama kumerusega (convex) alusplaadi kasutamise
vajadust.

Ettevaatust: Mdhkmete kandjatel voib teibist kaelus pohjustada nahaérritust. Kui ilmneb arritus,
konsulteerige oma meditsiinitoGtajaga.

Ettevaatust: Kaitsta stoomi traumade voi vigastuste eest.

KASUTUSJUHEND
1. Naha ettevalmistus
1.1 Alusplaadi paigaldamisel peavad teie kded ja stoomitimbritsev nahk olema puhtad, kuivad ja 6livabad.

2. Alusplaadi ettevalmistamine

2.1 Valige alusplaat, mille Iabimo6t on suurem kui teie stoomi ldbimo6t. (Joonis 1a)

2.2 Mérkige stoomikuju alusplaadi tagumisele kleeppaberile. (Joonis 1b)

2.3 Léigake alusplaat parajaks moédda valimist margitud joont.Arge Idigake kaugemale kéige
4arepoolsemast ringist. (Joonis 1c)

2.4 Libistage sormega modda 6igatud aart, et siluda voimalikud ebatasasused voi teravad kohad.
Veenduge,et kleeppaber on ikka alusplaadi kdiljes kinni.

3. Alusplaadi paigaldamine (Joonis 2)

3.1 Eemaldage limipinna kate alusplaadilt.

3.2 Asetage alusplaat avausega stoomi kohale.

3.3 Suruge 6rnalt alusplaat nahale 30 sekundiks, et tagada parem kleepuvus.

3.4 Kleepuva pehme &arise puhul eemaldage tilejaanud liimipinna kate.

3.5 Siluge paigale ja eemaldage kortsud.

3.6 Kandke alusplaati niikaua kui tunnete ennast mugavalt ja turvaliselt. Kandmisaeg voib erineda.

4. Stoomikoti paigaldamine

4.1 Tommake stoomikoti seinad ksteisest lahti, et 6hk saaks kotti siseneda. (Joonis 3)

4.2 Hoidke 166tsaga alusplaati mélema kée kolme sdrmega.

4.3 Asetage 166tsaga alusplaat ja stoomikoti ddris kohakuti ning suruge dariku allosale. (Joonis 4)

4.4 Seejarel liikuge adriku tilaosani, samal ajal surudes seda ringikujulise ligutusega alusplaadile kuni te
kuulete, klopsu” ja tunnete end turvaliselt.

4.5 Sikutage stoomikotti, et veenduda selle kinnitumises alusplaadile. (Joonis 5)

5. Stoomikoti sulgemine

5.1 Tiihjendatavad stoomikotid InvisiClose™ kinnitusega (Joonis 6)

Voltige stoomikoti saba kinnitus, alustades valgest véljalaskeava ribast, kuni lukustuvad kinnitused
kattuvad. Suruge lukustuvad kinnitused kokku kogu stoomikoti saba laiuses kuni tunnete, et nad on
lukustunud. Kui soovite, voite stoomikoti saba kinnituse peitmiseks keerata tasku pahupidi. (Tasku on
saadaval ainult Natura™+ stoomikotil)

5.2 Tithjendatavad stoomikotid saba klambriga (Joonis 7)

5.3 Urostoomikotid Accuseal™ kraaniga: (Joonis 8)

5.4 Urostoomikotid ulevolditava kraaniga: (Joonis 9)

5.5 Urostoomikotid pehme kraaniga: (Joonis 10)

6. Stoomikoti tuhjendamine

6.1 Tiihjendatavad stoomikotid InvisiClose™ kinnitusega: (Joonis 11)

Tehke lahti stoomikoti kinnitus ja avage stoomikoti saba, vajutades sérmedega véljalaskeava ribadele
mélemal poolel; tiihjendage stoomikott.

6.2 Tiihjendatavad stoomikotid saba klambriga (Joonis 12)

6.3 Urostoomikotid Accuseal™ kraaniga: (Joonis 13)

6.4 Urostoomikotid ulevolditava kraaniga: (Joonis 14)

6.5 Urostoomikotid pehme kraaniga: (Joonis 10)

7.Uhendamine éise tiihji

7.1 Accuseal™ kraan: (Joonis 15)
7.2 Ulevolditav kraan: (Joonis 16)
7.3 Pehme kraan (Joonis 17)

8.Teave filtritega stoomikottide kohta
8.1 Katke filter kaasasoleva kleebisega kui lahete vanni, ujuma jne.
8.2 Eemaldage kleebis pérast veeprotseduure

9. Stoomikoti eemaldamine (Joonis 18)

10. Alusplaadi eemaldamine (Joonis 19)

11. Havitamiseeskirjad

Seade on ette nahtud ainult tihekordseks kasutamiseks ja seda ei tohi uuesti kasutada. Korduvkasutamine
voib suurendada infektsiooni- véi ristsaastumise ohtu. Seadme fiitisikalised omadused ei pruugi olla enam
ettendhtud kasutamiseks optimaalsed.

Kui seadme kasutamise kdigus voi selle kasutamise tulemusena on juhtunud tésine 6nnetus, siis teavitage
sellest tootjat ja kohalikku véimuasutust.

Kasutamise jargselt voib toode olla potentsiaalne bioloogiline oht. Kéidelge ja visake &ra vastavalt
aktsepteeritud meditsiinilisele tavale ning kohastele seadustele ja maarustele.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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Dvoudilny systém s harmonikovym krouzkem
NAVOD K POUZITI

POPIS VYROBKU

Podlozka Natura™ s harmonikovym krouzkem umoznuje prsty pfidrzovat pfirubovy krouzek podlozky pfi
nasazovani stomického sacku. Musi se pouzivat spole¢né se stomickym sackem Natura™ nebo Natura™
Plus stejné velikosti.

Ucel pouziti: Naklddani s vystupem stomie.
Indikace pro poutziti: Pro poutZiti s kolostomii, ileostomii nebo urostomii.

Poznamka: Podlozka Natura™ s harmonikovym krouzkem je dostupna ve verzi Stomahesive™ a
Durahesive™.

BEZPECNOSTNi OPATRENi A POZOROVANI

Upozornéni: Pacienti se zanicenym okolim urostomie ve spojeni s abnormélné rozsifenym mocovodem a

absenci mo¢ového méchyre by méli védét, ze byly zaznamenany pfipady, kdy bylo adhezivum objeveno v
mocovych cestach.V pripadé, Ze se tyto latky v mocovych cestach objevi, ujistéte se o spravnosti aplikace a
o dalsim pouzivani se poradte s Vasim Iékafem.

Upozornéni: Stomicka pomiicka je ur¢ena pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Opakované pouziti by mohlo
zvysit riziko infekce a kontaminace. Vlastnosti vyrobku by pfi opakovaném pouziti nemusely byt optimalni.

Upozornéni: Zdravotni odbornik by mél pred pouzitim posoudit nutnost pouziti konvexnich podlozek.
Upozornéni: Lepici krouzek mize u uzivatelt nosicich pleny zpUsobit podrazdéni pokozky. Pokud dojde k

podrazdéni, odstiihnéte lepici ¢ast, aby nedochazelo k dalsimu drazdéni pokozky. Pokud dojde ke
drazdéni, obratte se na svého osetfujiciho ékare.

Upozornéni: Chrarite stomii pfed poranénim.

POSTUP POUZITI

1. Pfiprava pokozky

1.1 Pred pouzitim stomické pomuicky musi byt Vase ruce a pokozka v okoli stomie Cisté, suché a zbavené
mastnoty.

2. Priprava podlozky

2.1 Vyberte si podlozku, jejiz vystiihovaci plocha je vétsi nez nejsirsi primér vasi stomie. (Obrazek 1a)

2.2 Nakreslete si presny obrys stomie na kryci papir podlozky. (Obrazek 1b)

2.3 Vystiihnéte otvor presné podle nakresu. Nevystiihujte vice nez je nejvétsi ryska sablony. (Obrazek 1¢)
2.4 Prstem vyhladte okraje vystiizeného otvoru po celém jeho obvodu. Ujistéte se, Ze lepici plocha je stéle
chranéna ochrannou folii.

3. Nasazeni podlozky (Obrazek 2)

3.1 Odstrarite z podlozky ochrannou folii.

3.2 Vystiizeny otvor umistéte tak, aby stomie byla v jeho stiedu.

3.3 Nalepte podlozku na télo, pfitisknéte a pfidrzte po dobu asi 30 sekund.
3.4 Nyni odstrante ostatni ochranné félie z lepici plochy.

3.5 Vyhladte a vyrovnejte pfipadné zéhyby.

3.6 Doba no3eni miize byt rozdilng, zalezi na Vasem pohodli a bezpe¢nosti.

4. Nasazeni stomického sacku

4.1 Oddeélte fdlii sacku, abyste umoznili vniknuti vzduchu. (Obrazek 3)

4.2 Pridrzte harmonikovy krouzek podlozky tfemi prsty obou rukou.

4.3 Srovnejte prirubovy krouzek podlozky s pfirubovym krouzkem sacku.

(Obrazek 4)

4.4 Oba pfirubové krouzky pritlatujte k sobé od spodniho okraje dokud do sebe nezapadnou po celém
obvodu.

4.5 Zatahejte za sacek, abyste si ovéfili bezpecné a pevné spojeni. (Obrazek 5)

5. Uzavieni stomického sacku

5.1 Vypustny sacek s bezsvorkovym uzavérem InvisiClose™ (Obrazek 6)

Rolujte bezsvorkovy uzavér od koncového prouzku tak, aby na sebe suché zipy prilnuly. Stisknéte je po celé
délce a pritlacte, dokud nejsou suché zipy bezpecné uzavieny.V pripadé potieby otocte reverzni kapsicku,
abyste skryli uzavienou vypust. (Reverzni kapsicky jsou pouze na stomickych vypustnych saccich Natura™
Plus)

5.2 Vypustny sacek se svorkou (Obrazek 7)

5.3 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Accuseal™ (Obrazek 8)

5.4 Urostomicky sacek s vypustnym ventilem (Obrazek 9)

5.5 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Soft Tap (Obrazek 10)

6. Vypousténi stomického sacku

6.1 Vypustny sacek s bezsvorkovym uzavérem InvisiClose™ (Obrazek 11)

6.2 Uvolnéte uzavér a otevite konec vypusti tlakem na oba koncové prouzku pomoci palce a ukazovaku.
Vypustte obsah sacku.

6.3 Vypustny sacek se svorkou (Obrazek 12)

6.4 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Accuseal™ (Obrazek 13)

6.5 Urostomicky sacek s vypustnym ventilem (Obrazek 14)

6.6 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Soft Tap (Obrazek 10)

7.Napojeni noéniho sbérného sacku

7.1 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Accuseal™ (Obrazek 15)
7.2 Urostomicky sacek s vypustnym ventilem (Obrazek 16)
7.3 Urostomicky sacek s vypusti Soft Tap (Obrazek 17)

8. Stomické sacky s filtrem

8.1 Pfed koupénim, sprchovanim nebo plavanim zakryjte filtr prelepkou, kterd je soucasti baleni.
8.2 Jakmile je sacek suchy, prelepku odstrarite.

9. Odstranéni stomického sa¢ku (Obrazek 18)

10. Odstranéni podlozky (Obrazek 19)

p

11. Likvidace

Tento prostiedek je uréen pouze pro jednorazové pouziti a nesmi se pouzivat opakované. Opakované
pouziti mlize zpUsobit zvysené riziko infekce nebo kiizové kontaminace. Fyzické vlastnosti prostredku jiz
nemusi byt optimalni pro urené pouziti.

Pokud v préibéhu nebo v dlisledku pouzivani tohoto prostfedku dojde k zdvazné mimoradné udalosti,
ohlaste ji vyrobci a pfislusnym statnim organtm.

Po pouziti mGze tento vyrobek predstavovat potenciélni biologické nebezpeci. Manipulujte s nim a
likvidujte ho v souladu se zavedenymi zdravotnickymi postupy a platnou mistni legislativou a predpisy.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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Dvodelni sistem za stomu sa Accordion prstenom™
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

OPIS PROIZVODA

Natura™ disk sa Accordion prstenom™ omogucava da se prsti postave izmedu diska i prstena tokom
postavljanja kese na prsten. Mora se koristiti sa istom veli¢inom Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ili
Combihesive™ Natura™ kesa.

Predvidena upotreba: Upravljanje sadrzajem stome.
Indikacije za upotrebu: Za upotrebu sa kolostomom, ileostomom ili urostomom.
Napomena: Dostupan je u Stomahesive™ i Durahesive™ verziji.

MERE OPREZA | NAPOMENE

Napomena: pacijenti sa ravnom urostomom, kada je povezana sa megaureterom i nepostojanjem
urinarnog rezervoara, treba da znaju da postoje prijavljeni slucajevi adheziva-lepka pronadenog u
urinarnom traktu. Ako se detektuje masa, zapocnite odgovarajuce klinicke postupke i procenite
kontinuiranu upotrebu proizvoda sa adhezivom.

Napomena: pomagalo se koristi samo jedanput i ne treba ga koristiti vise puta. Ponovna upotreba moze
povecati rizik od infekcije i unakrsne kontaminacije. Fizicka svojstva proizvoda mozda vise nece biti
optimalna za namenjenu upotrebu.

Napomena: lekar treba da proceni potrebu za konveksnim diskovima pre upotrebe.

Napomena: fleksibilna lepljiva traka moze da izazove iritaciju koze kod korisnika koji nose pelene. Ako
dode do iritacije, konsultujte se sa lekarom ili medicinskom sestrom.

Napomena: zastitite stomu od ozlede ili povrede.

UPUTSTVO ZA PRIMENU
1. Priprema koze
1.1 Pre primene, Vase ruke i koza oko stome moraju da budu disti, suvi i nezamasceni.

2. Priprema diska

2.1 Odaberite disk koji moze da se se¢e po meri tako da nakon isecanja otvor za stomu bude neznatno veci
od Vase stome. (Slika 1a)

2.2 Precrtajte oblik stome na zastitnu foliju diska. (Slika 1b)

2.3 Isecite otvor na disku neposredno uz spoljnu ivicu oznacenog oblika stome. Nemojte seci dalje od
najdalje oznacene markirane linije. (Slika 1c)

2.4 Prstima predite duz isecenog otvora kako bi poravnali i izgladili ostre ivice. Vodite racuna da tada
zastitna folija i dalje bude na adhezivnom delu diska.

3. Upotreba diska (Slika 2)

3.1 Skinite zastitnu foliju sa sredisnjeg dela diska.

3.2 Centrirajte otvor diska na stomu.

3.3 Postavite disk na kozu oko stome i lagano pritisnite 30 sekundi.

3.4 Skinite i zastitne folije sa drugih delova diska.

3.5 Poravnajte i izgladite sve nabore.

3.6 Nosite dok god se osecate udobno i sigurno. Vreme nosenja moze biti razli¢ito.

4. Postavljanje kese

4.1 Razdvojte folije kese da bi unutra usao vazduh. (Slika 3)

4.2 Drzite Accordion prsten™ sa tri prsta obe ruke.

4.3 Poravnajte Accordion prsten™i prsten kese. (Slika 4)

4.4 Pocevsi od donjeg dela blago pritisnite pstenove kese i diska dok se ne spoje u siguran spoj.
4.5 Povucite kesu da biste proverili da li je veza sigurna. (Slika 5)

5.Zatvaranje kese

5.1 Kese sa ispustom sa InvisiClose™ sistemom za zatvaranje (Slika 6)

Presavijte zatvara¢ na zadnjem delu pocevsi od ivi¢ne trake ispusta kese sve dok se zatvaraci za povezivanje
ne preklope. Pritisnite zatvarace za povezivanje jedan o drugi celom duzinom zadnjeg dela dok ne osetite
da su se zatvorili. Ukoliko Zelite, izvrnite dZzep da biste sakrili zatvarac na zadnjem delu kese (dZep je
dostupan samo kod

Natura™ + kesa).

5.2 Kese sa ispustom sa stipaljkom: (Slika 7)

5.3 Kese za urostomu sa Accuseal™ ¢epom: (Slika 8)

5.4 Kese za urostomu sa preklopnim ¢epom: (Slika 9)

5.5 Kese za urostomu sa mekanim ¢epom: (Slika 10)

6. Praznjenje kese

6.1 Kese sa ispustom sa InvisiClose™ sistemom za zatvaranje (Slika 11)

Otkacite zatvarac kese i otvorite zadnji deo tako $to cete prstima prema unutra gurnuti obe ivi¢ne trake
ispusta kese; ispraznite kesu.

6.2 Kese sa ispustom sa stipaljkom: (Slika 12)

6.3 Kese za urostomu sa Accuseal™ cepom: (Slika 13)

6.4 Kese za urostomu sa preklopnim ¢epom: (Slika 14)

6.5 Kese za urostomu sa mekanim ¢epom: (Slika 10)

7. Spajanje sa si: zanodno g
7.1 Accuseal™ cep: (Slika 15)

7.2 Preklopni ¢ep: (Slika 16)

7.3 Mekani ¢ep: (Slika 17)

8. Informacije o kesama sa filterom
8.1 Prilikom kupanja, plivanja itd. pokrijte filter prilozenom nalepnicom.
8.2 Uklonite nalepnicu posle aktivnosti u vodi.

9. Uklanjanje kese (Slika 18)
10. Uklanjanje diska (Slika 19)

11. Odlaganje otpadnih materija

Proizvod je samo za jednokratnu primenu i ne sme se ponovo upotrebiti. Ponovna upotreba moze dovesti
do povecanog rizika od infekcije ili unakrsne kontaminacije. Fizi¢ka svojstva ovog proizvoda mozda vise
nece biti optimalna za predvidenu upotrebu.

Ako se prilikom upotrebe ovog proizvoda ili kao rezultat njegove upotrebe dogodi ozbiljan incident,
molimo vas da ga prijavite proizvodacu i vasim nacionalnim vlastima.

Nakon upotrebe, ovaj proizvod mozZe biti potencijalna bioloska opasnost. Rukujte i odloZite u otpad u
skladu sa prihvacenom medicinskom praksom i primenjivim lokalnim drzavnim i saveznim zakonima i
propisima.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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LIETUVIY

Dviejy daliy stomos rinktuvai su pakeliamuoju plokstelés ziedu
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCUJA

PRODUKTO APRASYMAS

Natura™ plokstelés su pakeliamuoju amortizuojanciu Ziedu suteikia galimybe prisegti maiselj prie
plokstelés, nespaudziant pilvo. Plokstelés Ziedas lengvai pakeliamas, pakisant pirstus po plokstelés
permatoma dalimi ir sujungiamas su maiselio Ziedu. Jas reikia naudoti kartu su tokio paties dydzio
Natura™, Sur-Fit™ Natura™, Combihesive™ Natura™ rinktuvy maiseliais.

Paskirtis: Stomos turinio tvarkymas.

Naudojimo indikacijos: Skirta naudoti pacientams, kuriems atlikta kolostomija, ileostomija arba
urostomija.

Pastaba: Siose ploktelése yra Stomahesive™ ir Durahesive™ medziagos.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES IR |SPEJIMAI

Perspéjimas: pacientams, turintiems plokscigsias urostomas, sitas priemones patartina naudoti atsargiai,
ypac tokiais atvejais, kai $lapimtakiy spindis yra didelis arba yra suformuotas $lapimo rezervuaras. Yra
buve atvejy, kai tokiy pacienty slapimo takuose buvo rasta lipniy medziagu. Jei taip atsitikty, jvertinkite
priemoniy tolimesnj naudojima.

Perspéjimas: Skirta tik vienkartiniam naudojimui ir negali bati naudojama pakartotinai. Pakartotinis
naudojimas gali padidinti infekcijos ir uzkrato pernesimo rizika. Fizinés rinktuvo savybés neuztikrins
optimalaus komforto, jei bus naudojama pakartotinai.

Perspéjimas: Stomos prieZilros specialistas, pries parenkant rinktuva, turi jvertinti stoma ir apsvarstyti
isgaubtos plokstelés naudojima.

Perspéjimas: Jeigu dévite sauskelnes, plokstelés lankscioji dalis gali sudirginti oda. Atsiradus odos
pazeidimams, kreipkités j specialista.

Perspéjimas: Saugokite stoma nuo traumy ir suzalojimy.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. Odos paruosimas
1.1 Pries klijuojant rinktuva, oda aplink stomg ir rankos turi bati $varios, sausos ir neriebaluotos.

2. Plokstelés paruosimas

2.1 Isirinkite plokstele su kerpama anga, kuri yra didesné uz stomos diametra (pav.1a)

2.2 Nupieskite savo stomos kontarus vidurinéje hidrokoloidinéje lipniojoje plokstelés dalyje. (pav. 1b)
2.3 Iskirpkite tinkamo dydZio anga. Neiskirpkite per didelés angos. (pav. 1c).

2.4 Pirsty pagalba islyginkite plokstelés iskirpta anga, kad nebuty astriy krasty. |sitikinkite, kad plokstelés
apsauginé plévelé yra nepazeista.

3. Ploksteles priklijavimas (pav.2)

3.1 Nuimkite apsaugine plévele nuo plokstelés hidrokoloidinés dalies.

3.2 Klijuokite plokstele ant odos aplink stoma.

3.3 Apspauskite plokstelés hidrokoloidine lipniaja medziaga aplink stoma.
Palaikykite prispaudus plokstele apie 30 sekundziy.

3.4 Nuimkite apsaugine plévele nuo plokstelés lanksciosios dalies.

3.5 I3lyginkite plokstele ant odos.

3.6 Keiskite plokstele pagal poreikj.

4. Maiselio prisegimas

4.1 Atskirkite vidines maiselio sieneles, kad j maiselj patekty oro. (pav.3)

4.2 Pirsty pagalba pakelkite plokstelés Zieda.

4.3 Sujunkite plokstelés pakeliamajj zieda su maiselio ziedu. (pav.4)

4.4 Pradédami nuo apacios, atsargiai spauskite pirstais abu Ziedus, kol jie susijungs. Uzspaudziant maiselio
Zieda ant plokstelés, galite isgirsti traksteléjima.

4.5 Traktelékite maiselj, kad jsitikintuméte, ar gerai jis prisitvirtino. (pav.5)

5. Maiselio uzdarymas

5.1 Atviras maiselis su lipniu uzsegimu (pav.6)

Norédami uzspausti uzsegima, lenkite uzsegimo juosteles tol, kol jos tvirtai susispaus viena su kita. Jeigu
norite, maiselio uzsegima galite paslépti specialioje maiselio kisenéje. (Kisenéle turi tik Natura™+ maiseliai).
5.2 Atviras maiselis su spaustuku: (pav.7)

5.3 Urostominis maiselis su Accuseal ™ kraneliu: (pav.8)

5.4 Urostominis maiselis su uzlenkiamu kraneliu: (pav.9)

5.5 Urostominis maiselis su minkstu kraneliu: (pav.10)

6. Maiselio istustinimas
6.1 Atviras maiselis su lipniu uzsegimu (pav.11)
Norint istustinti rinktuvo maiselj, atlenkite uzsegima ir istustinkite maiselj.

6.2 Atviras maiselis su spaustuku (pav.12)

6.3 Urostominis maiselis su Accuseal ™ kraneliu: (pav.13)
6.4 Urostominis maiselis su uzlenkiamu kraneliu: (pav.14)
6.5 Urostominis maiselis su minkstu kraneliu: (pav.10)

7.Sujungimas su naktiniais rinktuvais
7.1 Su Accuseal ™ kraneliu: (pav.15)

7.2 Su uzlenkiamu kraneliu: (pav.16)

7.3 Su minkstu kraneliu: (pav.17)

8. Informacija apie maiselius su filtrais
8.1 Prausdamiesi, plaukiodami uzdenkite maiselio filtra lipduku.
8.2 Po vandens procedary lipduka nuimkite.

9. Maiselio nuémimas (pav.18)

10. Plokstelés nuémimas (pav.19)

11. Utilizavimas

Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik viena karta; draudziama jj naudoti pakartotinai. Naudojant pakartotinai,
gali padidéti infekcijos arba kryzminio uztersimo rizika. Fizinés priemonés savybés gali nebeatitikti
naudojimo paskirties.

Jei naudojant 3ig priemone ar dél jos naudojimo jvyko rimtas incidentas, praneskite apie tai gamintojui ir
savo nacionalinei institucijai.

Po naudojimo sis produktas gali kelti potencialy biologinj pavojy. Tvarkykite ir salinkite laikydamiesi
pripazintos medicinos praktikos ir taikomy vietiniy jstatymy ir teisés akty.
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ABopeneH Convex ctoma cuctem co Accordion Mpcren™
NHCTPYKUWUN 3A YNOTPEBA

OMUCHA NPOAYKTOT

Natura™ Skin Barrier with Accordion Flange™ cuctem go3sonysa Aa rv noctaBute NpcTuTe nomery
NoANora-NoYKa v NPCTEHOT NPU NOCTaByBakbe (3akonuyBarbe) Ha KecaTa Ha npcTeHoT. Ce KopncTn
ncknyurso co Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ or Combihesive™ Natura™ kecu.

HameHa: YnpaByBatbe O 13/1€30T Ha CTOMaTa.
Nnpukauymu 3a ynotpe6a: 3a ynotpeba Kaj KONOCTOMY)a, WeOCTOMMja 11 ypocTommja
3ab6enewka: [loctanHa e Bo Stomahesive™ n Durahesive™ Bep3un.

MEPKW 3A MPETMA3/IMBOCT U 3ABENELLKU

BHuMaHue: MaLeHTITe CO ypoCToMa BO BICHHA Ha KOXa, KOV MMaaT Npobiemi NoBp3aHm co
MeraypeTuTe 1 Npy Toa HemaaT U3BeeH pe3epBoap 3a ypiiHa, Mopa /ja Ce 3aro3HaeHu Co NpujaBeHuTe
CNyyau Ha nojasa Ha JIensBY COCTOjKN BO YPUHAPHUOT TPaKT. [IOKONKy ce 3abenexu nojasa Ha noronemu
KOJIMYMHM Of OBUE MaTepuu, I']OTpeﬁHO € BefiHall Aia ce 3ano4He CO KNMHNYKM TPeTMaH 1 Aa ce NnpoLeHn
noHaTamoLLHaTa ynoTpeba Ha Npu3BoAu Ha 6asa Ha nenwvna.

BHumaHme: OBa nomarano e HaMeHeTo 3a eHOKpaTHa yno‘rpe6a W He ce npenopavysa NOBTOpPHa
ynotpeba. MoBTopHa ynotpeba Moxe Aa AOBeE [0 3rofleMeH PU3VK Off MHeKLja 1 BKpCTeHa
KOHTaMI/IHaLlI/Ij& MocTon MoXHOCT ¢I/13I/I‘4KI/ITE csojcnaa Ha NOMaranoTo Aa He Ce ONTUMasiHM 3a HeroBaTta
ynotpe6a.

BHumaHue: Mpey Aa ce 3anouHe co ynotpeta Ha KOHBEKCHW/ BANabHATV MOANOTU-NAI0YKM, NoTpebata 3a
HVBHa ynoTpe6a Tpeba fia ja 04061 MEAULIMHCKO L.

BHumaHue: [lononHuteneH nennus $nactep oA Nofiorata-nioyKara Kaj Croma KopucH1LuTe Kou
HOCaT NnesieHn MoXe f1a NPeAn3BIKa HafpasHyBatbe Ha Koxata. AKO A0jae 0 HaapasHyBatbe Ha Koxarta,
KOHTaKTUpajTe CO BalLeTO MeAULIMHCKO NinLe.

BHuMmaHwme: 3awtntete ja CTOMaTa oAy Harme4yBarba Unu noepean.

VMNATCTBO 3A YNOTPEBA

1.MoaroToBKa Ha KoXa

1.1 PaLieTe 1 KoXaTa OKoJTy CTOMaTa Tpeba f1a ce UnCTY, CyBI 1 06e3MacTeHu Npep fia Ce 3anoyHe co
ynotpeba Ha 6110 Koj CToma chCTeM.

2.MoaroToBKa Ha nognora-naoYka

2.1 N36epeTe Nopnora-noyKa co NCeUOK Koj & He3HaUUTENHO MOroNeM Of HajroNeM1oT AnjameTap Ha
Baluarta cTomara. (Cnuka 1a)

2.2 HauprajTe ja popmata Ha CTOMaTa Ha 3alUTUTHaTa HaNenHWLa o nogsorara-naoykara.

(Cnmka 1.6)

2.3 VceyeTe ja noasnorata-nnoyKara no HaABOpeLLHaTa CTpaHa Of HaupTaHaTta IMHuja Ha popmata Koja
cTe ja ucuprane. He ceuete HaiBOp off HaABOpPELLHATa CTpaHa O HaupTaHaTa nHuja. ( Cnvka 1.4 )

2.4 ViceueHnOT OTBOP U3paMHeTe ro co npctute. Ocurypajte ce ieKa 3aluTuTHaTa HanenHuLa e ceyiute
NoAApLUKa Ha nennmeaTa Maca.

3.MpumeHa Ha nognora-nnoyka (Cnnka 2)

3.1 OtcTpaHerTe ja 3alUTVTHaTa HaNenHML O NoJ/IoraTa-MoyKaTa.

3.2 MocTaBeTe ja cpefjnHaTa Ha OTBOPOT Ha NOANIOraTa-NaoYKaTa Haj CTomata.

3.3 lMocTaBeTe ja noanorata-naoyKaTa Ha OKoJIHaTa KoXa O/} BallaTa CTOMa 1 3aApeTe Taka 3a 30 cekyHau.
3.4 OTcTpaHeTe ja 3awWwTnTHaTa donuja of Gpabpuukmn NocTaBeHNoT pabd.

3.5 W3pamHeTe 1 oTCTpaHeTe rn HabopuTe.

3.6 Mopanorara-nnoykara HOCETe ja Ha cebe TOMKY JONTO KOJKY LUTO Ke Ce YyBCTBYBaTe MPujaTHO U CUTYPHO.
BpemeTo Ha Hocetbe Ha Nojlorata-nioyKata MOXe fja ce MeHyBa.

4.MpumeHa Ha Keca

4.1 MponywTete BO3AYX BO KecaTa CO 0ABOjyBatbe Ha Hej3nHNOT npefieH aen. ( Cnuka 3)

4.2 [ipxete ro Accordion Flange™ cuctemoT co Tpu NpcTv of ABeTe paLie.

4.3 Mocraste ro Accordion Flange™ Ha npcTeHoT of KecaTa. ( Cnuka 4 )

4.4 MouHyBajKu O IHOTO, A0AAMIETE HEXKEH NPUTVCOK Ha paboBITe Of MPCTEHNTE Ce AofieKa TUe He
“KNNKHaT” BO MECTO 1 ce MOoK/onaT.

4.5 Co nosnekyBatbe Ha KecaTa, NpoBepeTe Ajanu e CUrypHo CroeHa co nogyiorata-naoykara Ha MecToTo Ha
HUBHOTO crojyBatbe. (Cnmnka 5)

5.3aTBapatbe Ha Keca

5.1 Kecn co nenyct co InvisiClose™ cricTem 3a 3atBapatbe (Cnnka 6)

BuTKajTe ro mcnycToT Ha Kecata, no4HyBajKu ofi 6enata fieHTa Ha KpajoT Ha UCMYCTOT ce A0AeKa Hej3uHuTe
MerycnojyBajtba He ce noksonart. [putrcHeTe rn MerycnojysatrbaTa Mo LiefaTa LUMpWHa Ha UCMyCTOT Ha
KecaTa, Ce lofieKa He ce NOYyBCTyBaTe Aieka Ce CUrypHO CroeHN. BMeTHeTe ro CBUTKaHMOT MCnycT o KecaTa
BO, 32 Taa Lien HameHeToTo Lienye. ( LlenyeTo e goctanHo camo Ha Natura™+ kecw. )

5.2 Kecy co ucnycT v Wwnnka 3a 3aTeapatbe. (Cnuka 7 )

5.3 Kecn 3a ypoctoma co Accuseal™ ucnyct. ( Cnmka 8)

5.4 Kecu 3a ypocToma co npeknonysauku ucnycrt. (Cnmka 9)

5.5 Kecn 3a ypocToma co ek ncnycT. ( Cnmka 10)

6. MpasHetbe Ha Keca

6.1 Kecn co ncnyct v InvisiClose ™ cuctem Ha 3aTBapatbe (Cnuka 11)

OpBWTKajTe ro NCMyCTOT Ha KecaTa 1 0TBopeTe ro, 604HO NPUTMCKajKM v CO MPCTUTe fBaTa Kpaja of 6enata
JIeHTa Koja ce Haora Ha UCMYCTOT Of KecaTa, NoToa UCMpPasHeTe ja.

6.2 Kecn co ncnycT v wvnka 3a 3atBaparbe. ( Cnuka 12)

6.3 Kecu 3a ypocToma co Accuseal™ ncnycr. ( Cnnka 13 )

6.4 Kecn 32 ypocToma co npeknonysauku ncnycr. ( Cnvka 14)

6.5 Kecu 3a ypocToma co mek vcnyct. ( Camka 10)

7. TIpNKNy4OK Ha Keca 3a HOK Ha CMCTEeMOT 3a cToMa

7.1 Ha kecu co Accuseal™ ucnycr. (Cnuka 15)

7.2 Kecy 3a ypocToma co npeknonysauku ncnycr. ( Cnvka 16 )
7.3 Kecy 3a ypocToma co Mek ucnyc. ( Cnmka 17)

8. Mopartouu 3a kecu co puntep

8.13a Bpeme Ha 6aH>aH:€, nnanBake Nnun . Ha ¢VII'IT€pOT 3a BO3ayX Ha KeecaTa 3anenerTe rv 3a Taa HameHa
NPUOXKeHUTe HanenHuum BO KymjaTa Co Kecu.

8.2 [0 3aBpLUYBaH-ETO Ha aKTVBHOCTUTE BO KOHTAKT CO BOAiA, OANENETE ja HanenHuuata of Gpuntepor 3a
BO3yX.

9. OTcTpaHyBatbe Ha keca ( Cnmka 18)

10. OTcTpaHy Ha nognora (Cnuka 19)

11. OanaaHn matepun

OBa MeAMLIMHCKO CPEACTBO € 3a eiHOKpaTHa ynoTpeba v He Tpeba fja ce ynoTpebysa noBeKeKpaTHO.
MoBeKkekpaTHaTa ynotpe6a Moxe fja fJOBeAE A0 3rofieMeH Pr3vik of MHeKLMja nim Ao NpeHecyBatbe
3apasun. DuznuknTe CBOjCTBa Ha MeAuLUNHCKOTO CPeACTBO MOXe NoToa Aa He 6|/|/:|a1 ONTUManHM 3a
npeasnaeHaTa HameHa.

JIOKONKY NPy KOPUCTEHETO Ha OBOj YPe/ U KaKo Pe3yNTaT Ha HErOBOTO KOPUCTEHE [0jA€ A0 CEPNO3eH
VIHLWMAEHT, NPUjaBETe o TOa Kaj NPOVN3BOAMTENOT 1 Kaj BALLMOT HaLVIOHATIEH OpraH.

Mo ynotpe6ata, 0BOj Npou3BOA MOXe f1a NpeTCTaByBa NoTeHLujanHa 61onoluka onacHocT. octanysajte 1
¢pnete ro Bo cornacHoCT co npudareHata MeAULIMHCKa NPaKca 1 BaXKeuKiTe I0KaHN 3aKOHW 1 MPOMiCu.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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(Accordi;m ﬂan;e :"')

THa cucTema Top 3ac - npbcTeH

OMUCAHUE HA MPOAYKTA

I'Ipm mopennpyemata AByKOMHOHeHTHa cuctema TDpﬁVI‘-lKa 3a CTOMUpPaHn — I'Ip'bCTeH,,aKOp,qeOH" e
BbH3MOXHO NpW CKaYaHeTO Ha nyioYkaTa n T0p6I/NKaTa Aa CnoXuTe NPbCTUTE CU MEXAY NioYKaTa u
npbcTeHa. Mnoukara TpsAbtsa ca usnonssa ¢ Topbuuk NATURA™, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ u Combihesive™
Natura™ cbc cblma pasmep. Mpegnarar ce 1 BbB Bepcun Stomahesive™ 1 Durahesive™, kakto n
Mogienvipyema cnefionepaTusHa/xupypruyHa cuctema Natura™, KoaTo Bkiousa v Topbuuka Natura™.

MpepHasHaveHne: YnpasreHvie Ha reHepypaHaTa cekpeLya ot cTomata.
lMokasaHuA 3a ynotpe6a: 3a ynotpeta npu KOOCTOMUS, UTIEOCTOMUA UIN YPOCTOMUA.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUA / HABNTIOAEHUA

MaumeHTuTe € BANBbGHATA ypPOCTOMA, KOTaTo € CBbp3aHa C MeraypeTepiTe 1 inncata Ha yprHapeH
pe3sepBoap, TpAGBa A1a 3HaAT, Ye NMa AOKNafIBaHN Clyyan HAMEePEHN B yPUHAPHIA TPAKT NapyeHLa
OT 3a/enBallaTa NoyKa. AKo GbJaT 3aceyeHu TakunBa, 3aMoyHeTe NOAXOAALLO NIeUeHe U NpeLieHeTe
NPOABIKABAHETO Ha M3MOM3BaHE Ha 3a/1enBaLyy NPOAYKTU.

Tosa v3penvie e camo 3a eAHOKpaTHa yrotpe6a 1 He TpAGBa Aa Ce U3Mon3Ba NoBTopHo. MosTOpHaTa
ynoTpe6a Moxe Aa A0BEAE A0 YBENMNYEH PUCK OT MHPEKLMA 1 KPBCTOCaHO 3amMbpcsiBaHe. Dusnyrute
CBOIICTBA Ha NPOAYKTa BEPOATHO HAMA a Ca ONTIUMANHIA 3a NPEAHAa3HAYEHNETO My.

Ha6niogenns

. I'Ipe/:wl yn0Tpe6a Hy»AaTa OT N3Non3BaHe Ha KOHBEKCHW MNIOYKN TpﬂﬁBa Aa 6‘bﬂe
npeveHeHa ot I'IpO¢ECVIOHaI'IVICT O 34paBHU rPUXN.

- O6KaHTBaLL|aTa neneHkKa moxe Aa npeAn3BuKa Apa3HeHe Ha KoXKaTa 3a
noTpebuTenuTe C xapTveHu rawu (namnepcu). B cnyJaii Ha ApasHeHe, n3pexeTe 1
oTCTpaHeTe O6KaHTBaLllaTa leneHKa.

+ He n3nonsgaiite HOXuLYM 3a yronemsBaHe Ha 0TBOpa.

+ He n3non3gaiite MasHu Cy6CTaHLymM BbpXy KOXaTa OKOJIO CTOMaTa.

1. U36epete Top6uuka NATURA™ / NATURA™+ ¢ 3a Ta

2.lMoaroToBKa Ha KoXaTa
2.1 Mpeau nocTaBsAHe Ha TopbruKaTa pbLeTe By 1 KoxaTa OKofio cTomaTa TpA6Ba Aa GbAaT YnCTy, Cyxi 1
6e3 Ma3Hu cybcTaHumu.

3.MogroroBKa Ha nNIoYKaTa

3.1 He oTcTpaHABaliTe Npo3payHoOTO NOKPUTHE WAV NPeAnasHaTa XxapTua oT rbpba Ha nnoukata.

3.2 Mnoukata TpAGBa Aa ce MofieNnvpa cropey pasmepa 1 popmata Ha cTomata 63 Aa e n3nonssar
HOXMLN.

3.3 3a ga opopmuTe OTBOPa NOCTaBETE NanyuTe (MM NoKasanuumre) cu no pbba Ha CTapTOBYA OTBOP U
3anouHeTe Ha HaBwigate (¢pur. 1.1)

3.4 13non3Baiite nanuute (I/I}'II/I I'IOKa3al'IL[I/ITe) CW1, 3a Aa NPOAB/IKNTE HABMBAHETO, OKATO NOCTUrHETe
OTBOP C enaHuTe pa3mep 1 popma cropep Bawata ctoma. [noukata TpA6sa Aa ce HaBuBa. He
pasnbBaliTe, He ibpriaiiTe UMW U3pA3BaliTe NOYKaTa 3a yBeNuaBaHe Ha pa3mepa. [octaBeTe Hesa6aBHO
cnep opopmaAHeTo Ha oTBopa. (¢ur. 1.2)

3.5 MNa3sete cToMaTa OT TPaBMM 1 HapaHABaHUA

4.MocraBsAHe Ha NioYKaTa

4.1 OTCTpaHeTe NpeanasHata xapTva oT rbpba Ha Nnoykata. Harnacete otBopa Hag ctomarta. (¢ur. 2.1)

4.2 MocTaBeTe MOAeNMpaHa NoyKka BbpXy Koxata OKoso ctomara. [puTrcHeTe incka KbM KoxkaTa OKoo
cromarta ($pur.2.2). AKo KoxkaTa OKOJIO CTOMaTa He e MOKpUTa BHIMATESTHO PasBuiATe YacT OT HaBUTOTO OT
oTBOpA.

4.3 Mpurnagete Nioykata ¢ KPbrosu IBUMKEHNA Ha MPBLCTUTE, 33 Aa N3PABHIUTE 1 OTCTPAHNTE MbHKUTE
($ur.2.3). NMpurtuckaiite 30 cekyHay, 3a Aa ce 3anenu Jobpe. AKO Ma 06KaHTBaLLa fleneHKa, OTCTpaHeTe
NoKpyBaLlaTa A xapTua. HoceTe, 0KaTO Ce UyBCTBaTe CUTYPHO 1 yl06HO. BpemeTo 3a HoceHe MoXe Aa
Bapupa.

5.MocTaBsAHe Ha Top6MuKaTa

5.1 Pasgenete cTpaHuTe Ha TOpGKUKaTa efjHa OT pyra, 3a fja MO3BOAMTE BAM3aHETO Ha Bb3ayX. (dur. 3)
5.2 XBaHeTe npbCTeHa ,akopfeoH” ¢ ABe pblLie, C Mo TPW NPbCTa. M3paBHeTe NPbCTeHNTe Ha nioyKaTa
,aKopAeoH" n Topbuukarta. (dpur. 4)

5.3 lMpuTrCHeTe eanH KbM APYr ABaTa NPbCTEHa, 3aroyBaiiky OT JofIHaTa YacT, NPOAB/KETE HaTKCKa No
NpbCTEHUTE MO LANnaTa UM Jb/KIHA, 0KATO YyeTe wpaksaHe. (¢ur. 5) ipbrHeTe neko TopbrykaTta, 3a Aa
Cce yBepuTe, Ye e 3[jpaBo CKayeHa C nio4ykara.

6. 3aTBapsAHe Ha TOp6UYKaTa

A. OtBOpEHY TOpbUrUKY ¢, HeBuanmo” (InvisiClose™) 3aTBapsHe (¢pur.6 6e3 kanaue, $ur. 7 u 8 c Kanauve).
HaBuiiTe 0KOMO NeHTaTa 3aMoyBaliki OT Kpas Ha TopbUUKaTa, J0KaTO 3aNiernBallyTe IeHTV ce CpelyHaT
(pwr. 6.1,7.1 n 8.1). MputucHeTe 3anenBaLyyTe NEHTV €4Ha KbM ApYra MO Ab/KNHATA UM U T
NpWTUCKalTe, AOKATO yceTuTe, Ye ca 3aneneHu. (pur. 6.2, 7.2, 7.3 n 8.2). O6bpHeTe Apkoba OTBBTPE-HaBbH,
3a fla CKpyveTe 3aTBOPEHUA C neHTuTe Kpaii. (pur. 6.3 A0 6.5 n 8.3)

B. OtBOpEHY TOpbMUKK € KNUNC: (¢pur. 9)

B. YpocTomHu Top6uruKm ¢ kpaHye Accuseal™ (¢pur. 10)

I. YpoctomHu Topbuuki ¢ Tpbbruka (dur. 11)

7.V3npasBaHe Ha Top6uuKarta

A. OTBOpEHY TOpbUKN € HeBUanMO” (InvisiClose™) 3aTBapsiHe (¢pur. 12 6e3 kanaue, ¢ur. 13 c Kanaue)
Pasnenere nieHTuTe B Kpas Ha TOPBMUKATa 1 OTBOPETE KaTO HAaTUCHETE C NPBCTU JIEHTUTE B ABATa Kpasi;
n3ToYeTe TopbMYKaTa.

B. OtBOpEHY TopburukK ¢ knunc: (pur.14)

B. YpocTomHu Topbuukm ¢ KpaHye Accuseal™ (pur.15)

I. YpoctomHm TOp6ruKm € TpbbUyKa (¢pur.15)

8. CBbp3BaHe CbC CUCTEMa 3a N3TOUBaHE Npes HowTa:
KpaHue Accuseal™: (pur. 17)
Tpbb6uuka: (¢pur. 18)

9.Und 3aTop cpuntop
nOKpVIBaVITe d)VIJ'IT'bpa C npeaocTaBeHNUTe CTUKEPW, KoraTo ce KbneTe, nnysaTte U T.H. Cne,q NPWKYBaHe Ha
F[eIhHOCTVITe BbB BOAA, OTCTPaHeTe CTUKepa.

10.07c

P Ha Top! (pur. 19)

11. OTcTpaHABaHe Ha noykKara (¢ur. 20)

12. N3xBbpnaHe

ToBa u3genvie e cavmo 3a efjHOKpaTHa yrotpeba 1 He TpAGBa fja Ce U3MoN3Ba NOBTOPHO. [oBTopHaTa
ynotpeba Moxe Aa AoBefie 10 NOBULLEH PUCK OT MHOEKLMA NN KPbCTOCaHO 3ambpcaBaHe. Dusnyeckute

CBOWCTBA Ha usgenueTo Mmoxe noseye fa He 6b,an onTUMasnHu 3a npeasnaeHata yl'lOTpEﬁ&

Ako no Bpeme Ha 13nos3BaHeTo Ha ToBa n3fenune 1nv BCieaCcTBne Ha U3non3BaHEeTo My ce ciyun
Cepro3eH NHUWAEHT, MonAa, C'bOﬁLLlETE 3a TOBa Ha NPOM3BOAUTENA N HA MECTHUTE OpraHn.

Cnep u3non3saHe To3u NPOAYKT MOXe fia € NoTeHLUNaNHoO 6rioonaceH. face GopaBM N N3XBBbPIIA B
CbOTBETCTBME C Bb3NpueTata MegnunHCKa NpakTuka U NPUIOKNMUTE MECTHU 3aKOHU N pa3l‘|0pe/:l6lll.
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Kord.

Divdaliga stomas sistéma ar veida atloku (Accordion Flange™)

LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

PRODUKTA APRAKSTS

Natura™ pamatne ar akordeona veida atloku |auj novietot pirkstus starp pamatni un atloku taja bridi, kad
tiek uzlikts maisins. St pamatne jalieto ar tada pasa izméra Natura™, Natura™+, Sur-Fit™ Natura™ vai
Combihesive™ Natura™ maisiniem.

Lietosanas noluks: Stomas izvades vadiba.
Lietosanas indikacijas: |zmantosanai ar kolostomu, ileostomu vai izvadstomu.
Nemiet véra: Si pamatne pieejama divos veidos - ar Stomahesive™ vielu un ar Durahesive™ vielu

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI UN NORADIJUMI

Uzmanibu: Pacientiem ar iekaisusu urostomu, ipasi ja ir palielinati urinvadi (megaureter) un nav urina
rezervuara, butu janem véra, ka ir bijusi gadijumi, kad urinizvadsistéma tiek atrastas adheziva paliekas. Sada
gadijuma, ja nepiecieSams, janodrosina kliniska iejauksanas un jaizverté, vai turpmak nepieciesams lietot
adhezivos produktus.

Uzmanibu: Siierice ir paredzéta vienreizéjai lietosanai, un to nedrikst lietot atkartoti. Atkartota lietosana
var paaugstinat infekcijas un infekcijas izplatisanas risku. lerices fizikalas ipasibas atkartotas lietosanas
gadijuma vairs nebus optimalas.

Uzmanibu: Medicinas personalam ir jaizvérté, vai stomas nésatajam nepieciesamas Convex pamatnes ar
izliekumu.

Uzmanibu: Pamatnes apmale var radit adas kairinajumu, ja reizé tiek lietotas ari autinbiksites. Ja rodas
kairinajums, konsulté&jieties ar medicinas personalu.

Uzmanibu: Uzmanieties, lai netraumétu un nesavainotu stomu.

NORADIJUMI PAR LIETOSANU

1. Adas sagatavosana

1.1 Pirms pamatnes uzlikSanas Jasu rokam un adai ap stomu ir jabat tirai, sausai un bez jebkadam ellainam
nogulsném.

2. Pamatnes sagatavosana

2.1 Izvélieties pamatni ar tadu atveri, kas ir pavisam nedaudz lielaka neka Jasu stomas diametrs visplatakaja
vieta. (Attéls 1a)

2.2 Atziméjiet stomas kontaru uz pauspapira uz pamatnes. (Attéls 1b)

2.3 Izgrieziet atveri pamatné tiesi blakus atzimétajai stomas kontdras linijai.

Negrieziet talak par aréjo apla malu. (Attéls 1c).

2.4 Nogludiniet izgriezto atvérumu ar pirkstiem. Parliecinieties, ka uz liposas pamatnes dalas joprojam
atrodas pauspapirs.

3. Pamatnes uzliksana (Attéls 2)

3.1 Nonemiet pauspapiru no pamatnes.

3.2 Novietojiet pamatnes atveri precizi virs stomas.

3.3 Uzlieciet pamatni uz adas un piespiediet to apméram 30 sekundes ilgi.

3.4 Nonemiet atlikuso pauspapiru no pamatnes auduma malinas.

3.5 Pieliméjiet un nogludiniet visas krokas.

3.6 Nésajiet pamatni tik ilgi, kameér jataties érti un drosi. Nésasanas laiks var at3kirties.

4. Maisina uzliksana

4.1 Atdaliet maisina malas, lai taja ieplustu gaiss. (Attéls 3)

4.2 Turiet akordeona veida atloku ar abu roku trim pirkstiem.

4.3 Novietojiet maisina un pamatnes gredzenus vienu pret otru. (Attéls 4)

4.4 Sakot ar apaksu, izdarot maigu spiedienu virziena pa apli, saspiediet gredzenus, lidz tie ciesi noslédzas.
4.5 Paraustiet maisinu, lai parliecinatos, ka tas ir stingri piestiprinats. (Attéls 5)

5. Maisina noslégsana

5.1 Drenéjams maisins ar InvisiClose™ aizdari (Attéls 6)

Aizlokiet maisina galu, sakot ar sloksniti aizdares gala, lidz savienojas divas kopa saspiezamas joslas.
Saspiediet tas kopa visa platuma, lidz jatat, ka aizdare ir drosi noslégta. Ja vélaties, ievietojiet aiztaisito
maisa galu maisina iestradataja kabata. (Kabata ir iestradata tikai Natura™+ maisiniem)

5.2 Dren&jams maisin$ ar klipsi: (Attéls 7)

5.3 Urostomas maisins ar Accuseal™ aizdari: (Attéls 8)

5.4 Urostomas maisins ar nolokamo kranu: (Attéls 9)

5.5 Urostomas maisins ar miksto kranu: (Attéls 10)

6. Maisina iztuksosana

6.1 Drenéjams maisins ar InvisiClose™ aizdari (Attéls 11)

Atveriet maisina aizdari un ta galu, saspiezot baltas sloksnites aizdares gala no abam malam, tad iztuksojiet
maisinu.

6.2 Drenéjams maisins ar klipsi: (Attéls 12)

6.3 Urostomas maisins ar Accuseal™ aizdari: (Attéls 13)

6.4 Urostomas maisins ar nolokamo kranu: (Attéls 14)

6.5 Urostomas maisins ar miksto kranu: (Attéls 10)

7.Savienosana ar nakts
7.1 Accuseal™ aizdare: (Attéls 15)
7.2 Nolokamais krans: (Attéls 16)
7.3 Mikstais krans: (Attéls 17)

8. Informacija par maisiniem ar filtriem

8.1 Nosedziet filtru ar uzlimi (uzlimes pievienotas maisinu iepakojuma), kad mazgajaties, peldat u.tml.
8.2 Nonemiet uzlimi péc aktivitatém adeni

9. Maisina nonemsana (Attéls 18)

10. Pamatnes nonemsana (Attéls 19)

11. Iznicinasana péc lietosanas
Siierice paredzéta tikai vienreizéj

i lietosanai un nav lietojama atkartoti. Atkartota lietosana var palielinat

lietosanai.

Jasis ierices lietosanas laika vai tas lietosanas rezultata ir noticis nopietns negadijums, ladzu, zinojiet par to
razotajam un savas valsts varasiestadém.

Péc lietosanas is produkts var potenciali bat biologiski bistams. Rikojieties un utilizéjiet saskana ar
pienemto medicinisko praksi un attiecigajiem vietéjiem likumiem un normativiem.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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Dvojdielny stomicky systém s harmonikovou podlozkou
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

POPIS PRODUKTU

Natura™ podlozka s harmonikovym krizkom™ umoznuje vlozit prsty medzi podlozku a prirubovy krizok
pri pripajani vrecka k prirubovému krizku. Tato podlozka sa musi pouzit s vreckom Natura™, Natura™+,
Sur-Fit™ Natura™ alebo Combihesive™ Natura™ rovnakej velkosti.

Urcené pouzitie: Riadenie stomalnej produkcie.
Indikécie na pouzitie: Na pouZitie s kolostémiou, ileostémiou alebo urostémiou.
Poznamka: Je dostupna vo verzii Stomahesive™ a Durahesive™.

PREVENTIVNE OPATRENIA A BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

Upozornenie: Pacienti s urostdmiou v Grovni koze spojenou s megauretermi a pri nepritomnosti
mocového mechdra by mali vediet, Ze boli hlasené pripady o pritomnosti adheziv v mocovom systéme.
V pripade zistenia adheziv, zahajte prislusny klinicky postup a zhodnotte potrebu dalsieho pouzivania
adhezivnej pomaocky.

Upozornenie: Produkt je uréeny na jedno pouzitie a neméze byt pouzity opakovanie. Jeho opakované
pouzitie moze viezt k infekcii a skrizenej kontaminacii. Jeho fyzikalne vlastnosti uz nemusia zodpovedat
pozadovanym vlastnostiam.

Upozornenie: Zdravotnicky pracovnik by pred pouzitim pomocky mal zvézit pouzitie konvexnej pomocky.

Upozornenie: Lepiaci okraj podlozky méze sposobovat u pouzivatelov plienok zacervenanie koze. Ak sa
objavi zacervenanie, odstrante lepiaci okraj z podlozky.

Upozornenie: Chrérite stomiu pred poranenim a poskodenim.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE
1.Priprava koze
1.1 Pred aplikaciou pomocky musia byt vase ruky aj koza okolo stomie ¢isté, suché a nie mastné.

2. Priprava stomickej podlozky

2.1 Vyberte podlozku s moznostou vystrihovania do velkosti, ktora je vécsia ako najvacsi priemer stomie
(obrazok 1a).

2.2 Prekreslite presny obrys stémie na ochrannui fliu na zadnej strane podlozky (obrazok 1b).

2.3 Vystrihnite velkost na podlozke presne podla vyznaceného obrysu stomie. Nevystrihujte otvor véacsi ako
ste si vyznacili (obrazok 1c).

2.4 Prejdite prstami po vystrihnutom vnitornom okraji adheziva, aby ste predisli poskodeniu stomie.
Uistite sa, ze ochranné folia je stale na zadnej strane podlozky.

3. Aplikécia podlozky (obrazok 2)

3.1 Odstrante ochrannu foliu zo zadnej strany podlozky.

3.2 Stred otvoru na podlozke umiestnite nad stomiu.

3.3 Aplikujte vytvarovanu podlozku na kozu okolo stémie a na 30 sekdnd pritlacte vnitornu cast podlozky
na kozu.

3.4 Odstrante ochrannd foliu z lepivej netkanej textilie.

3.5 Jemne uhladte a odstrénte zahyby na podlozke.

3.6 Podlozku nechajte na kozi tak dlho ako je vam komfortné a bezpecné. Doba

aplikacie moze byt rozna.

4. Aplikacia vrecka

4.1 Oddelte strany vrecka od seba, aby vnikol do vntitra vzduch. (obrazok 3)

4.2 Drzte harmonikovy prirubovy krizok s tromi prstami oboma rukami.

4.3 Zarovnajte harmonikovy prirubovy krizok s prirubovym krizkom na vrecku. (obrazok 4)
4.4 Zacnite zospodu, jemne pritldcajte obvod prirubového krizku, az kym

snezacvaknl” na miesto a kym sa nezaistia.

4.5 Potiahnite za vrecko, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je bezpecne pripevnené (obrazok 5).

5. Uzatvorenie vrecka

5.1 Vypustné vrecka s bezsvorkovym uzaverom InvisiClose™ (obrazok 6).

Uchopte uzaver vypustu na konci a rolujte smerom nahor, az kym sa suché zipsy

nespoja. Zatlacte suché zipsy do seba po celej dfzke a stla¢te ich navzajom, az kym nebudete citit, ze do
seba zapadli. Prevrétte spodnti Cast vrecka, aby ste vypust schovali do Gischovného vrecka (Gschovné
vrecko je dostupné len na Natura™+ vreckach.

5.2 Vypustné vrecka so svorkou: (obrazok 7)

5.3 Urostomické vreckd s uzdverom Accuseal™: (obrazok 8)

5.4 Urostomické vrecka so zahnutym uzaverom: (obrazok 9)

5.5 Urostomické vrecka s makkym uzaverom: (obrazok 10)

6.Vyprazdnenie vrecka

6.1 Vypustné vrecka s bezsvorkovym uzaverom InvisiClose™ (obrazok 11)

Odblokujte uzaver vypustu a otvorte vypust pomocou prstov stlacenim oboch stran vypustu. Vyprazdnite
obsah vrecka.

6.2 Vypustné vrecko so svorkou: (obrazok 12)

6.3 Urostomickeé vrecka s uzaverom Accuseal™: (obrazok 13)

6.4 Urostomické vrecka so zahnutym uzaverom: (obrazok 14)

6.5 Urostomické vreckd s makkym uzaverom: (obrazok 10)

7. Pripojenie no¢ného zberného systému:
7.1 Accuseal ™ vypust: (obrazok 15)

7.2 Zahnuty uzéver: (obrazok 16)

7.3 Mékky uzéver: (obrazok 17)

8. Informécia o vreckach s filtrom

8.1 Prelepte filter na vrecku pomocou prilozenych lepiek pocas doby kdpania,
sprchovania, atd.

8.2 Po ukonceni aktivity s vodou lepku odstrarite.

9. Odstranenie vrecka (obrazok 18)

10. Odstra . dlozky (obrazok 19)

P

11. Likvidacia

Tato pomocka je ur¢end na jedno pouZzitie a nema sa pouzivat opakovane. Opakované pouzitie méze viest
k zvysenému riziku infekcie alebo krizovej kontaminacie. Fyzikalne vlastnosti pomdcky vtedy uz nemusia
byt optimalne pre uréené pouzitie.

Ak pocas pouzivania tejto pomocky alebo v dosledku jej pozitia dojde k zavaznému incidentu, nahlaste to
vyrobcovi a svojmu vnutrostatnemu tradu.

Po pouziti moZze tento vyrobok predstavovat potencialne biologické riziko. Manipulujte s nim a likvidujte
ho v stilade s akceptovanou lekérskou praxou a platnymi miestnymi pravnymi postupmi a nariadeniami.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
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Akordiyon Adaptorli™ Cift Parca Ostomi Sistemleri

KGE

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

URUN TANIMI

Natura™ Akordiyon Adaptorli™ Adaptor Sistemleri torbayi adaptére takarken, baglanti halkasinin altina
parmak yerlestirilmesine olanak tanir. Ayni boyda Natura™ Natura™-+, Sur Fit ™ Natura™ ve Combihesive™
Natura™ torbalarla birlikte kullaniimalidir.

Kullanim Amaci: Stoma ¢iktisinin yonetimi.
Kullanim Endikasyonlari: Kolostomi, ileostomi veya tirostomi ile kullanim igindir.
Not: Stomahesive™ ve Durahesive™ versiyonlar mevcuttur.

ONLEMLER VE GOZLEMLER

Dikkat: Flush tGrostomisi bulunan hastalar (megatireter ile iliskili olarak ve tiriner rezervuar yoksa), idrar
yolunda adezif/ yapiskan bulunan vakalarin rapor edildigini bilmelidirler. Kutle saptanirsa, uygun klinik
yonetimi baslatin ve stirekli adezif/yapiskan madde kullanimini degerlendirmeye alin.

Dikkat: Bu iriin tek kullanimliktir ve tekrar kullanilmamalidir. Tekrar kullanimi enfeksiyon ve capraz
kontaminasyon riskinin artmasina yol acabilir. Uriniin fiziksel 6zellikleri amaglanan kullanim icin optimal
olmaktan ¢ikabilir.

Dikkat: Kullanimdan &nce, bir saglik uzmani konveks cilt bariyerine ihtiyag olup olmadigini
degerlendirmelidir.

Dikkat: Yetiskin/bebek bezi kullanan kullanicilar igin bant yaka cilt tahrisine neden olabilir. Tahris olusursa
saglik uzmaniniza danisiniz.

Dikkat: Stomayi travma ve yaralanmadan koruyun.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

1. Cilt Hazirhg

1.1 Uygulamadan dnce, ellerinizin ve stoma ¢evresindeki cildin temiz, kuru ve yagl maddelerden arinmig
olmasi gerekir.

2. Cilt Bariyeri Hazirhgi

2.1 Stomanizin en genis yerinden daha genis 6lclide kesilebilen bir adaptor secin. (Sekil 1a)

2.2 Cilt bariyeri koruma bandinin tizerinden stoma seklinin izini gikarin. (Sekil 1b)

2.3 Cilt bariyerini izin hemen disindan kesin. En dis halkadan daha genis kesmeyin. (Sekil 1c).

2.4 Olusturdugunuz agiklik etrafinda parmaginizi gezdirerek keskin kenarlar parmaginizla yumusatin
Koruma bandinin yapiskanin hala tizerinde oldugundan emin olun.

3. Cilt Bariyerini Uygulama ($ekil 2)

3.1 Koruma bandini cilt bariyerinden ¢ikarin.

3.2 Cilt bariyerinin agikligini stomanin tizerinde ortalayin.

3.3 Cilt bariyerini stoma etrafindaki cilde 30 sn boyunca uygulayin.

3.4 Kumas kenarin tGzerindeki kalan koruma bandini ¢ikarin

3.5 Duizeltin ve kirisikliklar giderin.

3.6 Rahat ve giivenli oldugu stirece kullanmaya devam ediniz. Kullanim suresi degisebilir.

4.Torbayi Uygulama

4.1 Hava girigi icin torbanin tabakalarini ayirin. (Sekil 3)

4.2 Akordiyon Adaptor™ sistemini her iki elinizin Gger parmagi ile tutun.

4.3 Akordiyon Adaptor™ ile torbanin baglanti halkasini hizalayin. (Sekil 4)

4.4 Asagidan baslayin , nazikge halkanin etrafina bastirarak givenle oturdugundan emin olun.
4.5 Baglantinin saglam oldugundan emin olmak icin torbayi cekin. ($ekil 5)

5.Torbayi Kapama

5.1 InvisiClose™ Kapanisli Bosaltilabilir Torbalar (Sekil 6)

i ice gecen interlok disli sistem bantlari (ist tiste gelene dek torba ucundaki pargayi ice dogru katlayin.
Ucun genisligi boyunca interlok kapatmalarini bastirin ve kapandigini hissedene dek sikin. Isterseniz ucu
gizlemek icin cebi icten disa gevirin. (Cep sadece Natura™+ torbalarda mevcuttur.)

5.2 Kuyruk Klipsi Kapanisli Bosaltilabilir Torbalar: (Sekil 7)

5.3 Accuseal™ Musluklu Urostomi Torbalari: (Sekil 8)

5.4 Katlanan Musluklu Urostomi Torbalart: (Sekil 9)

5.5 Katlanan Yumusak Musluklu Urostomi Torbalart: (Sekil 10)

6.Torbayi Bosaltma

6.1 InvisiClose ™ Kapanisli Bosaltilabilir Torbalar (Sekil 11)

Torba kapaniginin kilidini agin ve parmaklarinizla cikis ug seritlerinin her iki ucundan bastirarak kuyrugu
acin; torbay bosaltin.

6.2 Kuyruk Klipsi Kapanisli Bosaltilabilir Torbalar: (Sekil 12)

6.3 Accuseal™ Musluklu Urostomi Torbalari: (Sekil 13)

6.4 Katlanan Musluklu Urostomi Torbalar: (Sekil 14)

6.5 Katlanan Yumusak Musluklu Urostomi Torbalari: ($ekil 10)

7. Gece Bosal Si ine Bagl:
7.1 Accuseal™ Musluk: (Sekil 15)
7.2 Katlanan Musluk: (Sekil 16)

7.3 Yumusak Musluk: (Sekil 17)

8. Filtreli Torbalar ile ilgili Bilgiler
8.1 Banyo yaparken, yiizerken vb. filtreyi trlinle birlikte saglanan etiketle kaplayin
8.2 Suyla etkinlik sona erince ¢ikarin

9. Torbayi Cikarma (Sekil 18)

10. Cilt Bariyerini Cikarma (Sekil 19)

11.imha

Bu cihaz tek kullanimliktir ve tekrar kullanilmamalidir. Tekrar kullanimi enfeksiyon veya capraz
kontaminasyon riskinin artmasina yol acabilir. Cihazin fiziksel 6zellikleri, kullanim amaci igin optimum olma

durumunu kaybedebilir.

Bu cihazin kullanimi sirasinda veya kullaniminin sonucu olarak ciddi bir olay meydana geldiginde, litfen
Ureticiye ve ulusal makaminiza bildirin.

Kullanimdan sonra, bu tiriin potansiyel bir biyolojik tehlike olabilir. Kabul edilmis tibbi uygulamalar ve
gegerli yerel yasa ve diizenlemelere uygun olarak kullanin ve atin.

© 2022 ConvaTec Inc.
™ ConvaTec Inc. sirketinin ticari markasi anlamindadir.
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3anpeT Ha NoBTOpHOE NpumeHeHue / Ne pas réutiliser /
AR el & pansa

OcTopoxHo! O6paTUTECh K UHCTPYKLIK MO NpMMeHeHuto / Signe de mise en
garde / o ia)

O6paTutech K MHCTPYKLMK Nno nprumeHeHwio / Consulter le mode d'emploi
ou consulter le mode d’emploi électronique / alaaiuy) Glalat aa )

Sy
Bepeub ot Bnarn / Garder au sec / 5, all A )2 a5as
30°C . - .
3-F TeMnepaTypHblil AnanasoH xpaHenus / Limites de température /
10°¢ Boloallds o asaa
50°F

Catalogue number / Homep no katanory / Numéro de commande /

REF| s,

LOT Homep naptun/koHTponbHbii Homep / Numéro de lot / Aladall 58

Medical Device / Medizinprodukt / Dispositivo medico / Dispositif
M D médical / Producto sanitario / Dispositivo médico / Medisch hulp-
middel / Medicinsk udstyr / Lagkinnallinen laite / Medisinsk utstyr /
latpotexvoloyiko mpoidv / Orvostechnikai eszkdz / Wyrob medyc-
zny / Medicinski proizvod / Medicinski pripomocek / MegnumHckoe
nspenve / Dispozitiv medical / Meditsiiniseade / Zdravotnicky
prostiedek / Medicinski uredaj / Medicinos priemoné / MeguunHcko
cpefcto / MeaumumHcko nsgenuve / Mediciniska ierice / Zdravotnicka
pomécka / Tibbi Cihaz / Dispositif médical / &b e

Importer / Importeur / Importatore / Importateur / Importador / Importador
/Importeur / Importer / Maahantuoja / Importer / Elcaywyéag / Importér /
Importer / Uvoznik / Uvoznik / UmnopTep / Importator / Importija / Dovozce
/ Uvoznik / Importuotojas / YBo3Huk / BHocuten / Importétajs / Dovozca /
ithalatcl / Importateur / 2 siall

Contains biological material of animal origin / Enthélt biologisches
Material tierischen Ursprungs / Contiene materiale biologico di
origine animale / Contient une substance biologique d'origine
animale / Contiene material biolégico de origen animal / Contém
material biolégico de origem animal / Bevat biologisch materiaal
van dierlijke oorsprong / Indeholder biologisk materiale af animalsk
oprindelse / Sisaltaa eldinperaista biologista materiaalia /
Inneholder biologisk materiale av animalsk opprinnelse / Mepiéxel
Bloloyik6 LAIKO Lwikr¢ mpoéheuong / Allati eredet(i bioldgiai
anyagot tartalmaz / Zawiera materiat biologiczny pochodzenia
zwierzecego / Sadrzi bioloski materijal Zivotinjskog podrijetla /
Vsebuje bioloski material Zivalskega izvora / Copepxut
6110110rMYeCKIiA MaTepuran X1BOTHOTO NpoucxoxaeHna / Contine
material biologic de origine animala / Sisaldab loomset paritolu
bioloogilist materjali / Obsahuje biologicky material zvifeciho
plvodu / Cappu 6MONOLLIKM MaTepujan XUBOTUHCKOT nopekna /
Sudétyje yra gyvininés kilmeés biologinés medziagos / Cogpxu
6VI0NOLKM MaTepujan of XKMBOTUHCKO NoTekso / Cbabpxa
6ronormyeH Matepuan ot )XUBOTUHCKM Npown3xoa / Satur dzivnieku
izcelsmes biologisko materialu / Obsahuje biologicky materidl
Zivocisneho pévodu / Hayvan kokenli biyolojik materyal icerir /
Contient du matériel biologique d'origine animale / Contient du
matériel biologique d'origine animale / Jual <13 & sl s 3 50 o (55
e

Né&o Estéril / Niet Steriel / Ikke Steril / Ei steriili / Ikke Steril / Mn
amnootelpwuévo / Nem steril / Niesterylny / Nesterilno / Nesterilno
/ He ctepunbHo / Nesteril / Mittesteriilne / Nesterilni / Nesterilan
proizvod / Nesterilus / He e ctepunHo / Hectepunto / Nav sterils /
Nesterilné / Steril degil / Non stérile / size &

g Non-sterile / Nicht Steril / Non Sterile / Non Stérile / No Esteril /

ConvaTecInc. Sponsored in Australia by:
Greenshoro, NC 27409 ConvaTec (Australia) Pty Ltd.
USA 1800 339 412 Australia

1-800-422-8811 0800 441763 New Zealand

sl Convalec Limited UNOMEDICAL A/S
First Avenue, Deeside Industrial Park % Aaholmvej 1-3, Osted

Deeside, Flintshire, CH5 2NU, UK 4320 LEJRE DENMARK

ConvaTec International Services GmbH

Miihlentalstrasse 36/38

8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland
Algeria +41(0) 5263054 01
Australia 1800339412
Belgié 02 3899742 or 0800-12011
Bosna 080020208
(anada 1-800-465-6302
Ceské republika 800122111
(Crna Gora 0800101102
Danmark 48167474
Deutschland 0800-78 66 200
Eesti 8003030
Espafia 936023700
France 0800 35 84 80
Hrvatska 01/5508 999 or 0800 8000
Ireland 1800721721
Italia 800930930
Kosovo 044/116722
Latvija 80005333
Lietuva 8-800-70001
Luxemburg +32 23899742 or 0800-23157
Magyarorszdg 06802012071 (code: 1212)
Nederland 0800-0224444 - stomazorgproducten

0800-0224460 - woundzorgproducten
New Zealand 0800441763
Norge 80030995
Osterreich 0800-216339
Polska 800120093
Portugal 800201678
Roménia +40212302390
Slovenia 0801545
Slovensko 0800122111
Srbija 0800101102
Suisse 0800-551110
Suomi 0800179797
Sverige 08-7047250/020-212222
Tiirkiye 0216 416 52 00
United Kingdom 0800 282 254 - Ostomy Care
0800 289 738 - Wound Therapeutics

Poccua 800200 80 99
YKpaiHa +38044 4518551
MakepoHuja 02/3248426/02/3 248 458
bbarapua 0800 18 808 1716228V3
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